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PostLethwaite & NattervilLe Professional Accounting Corporation 

Independent Auditors' Report 

Honorable President and Council 
of the West Feliciana Parish Government 

St. Francisville, Louisiana 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type 
activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the West Feliciana Parish 
Government (Government) as of and for the year ended June 30, 2021, and the related notes to the 
financial statements, which collectively comprise the Government's basic financial statements as listed in 
the table of contents. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of intemal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

Auditors' Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted 
our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procediures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. 
In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers intemal control relevant to the entity's preparation 
and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's 
intemal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the 
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates 
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinions. 

-1 



-p&N 
Postlethwaite & Netterville 

Summary of Opinions 

Opinion Unit Type of Opinion 
Governmental Activities Unmodified 
Business-Tj^e Activities Unmodified 
Aggregate Discretely Presented Component Units Adverse 
General Unmodified 
Solid Waste Unmodified 
Recreation Unmodified 
Road Improvement Unmodified 
Buildings and Grounds Unmodified 
Aggregate remaining fimd information Unmodified 
Waterworks District No. 13 Unmodified 
Solitude Sewer Unmodified 
Independence Sewer Unmodified 
Non-Major Sewer Funds Unmodified 

Basis for Adverse Opinion on Aggregate Discretely Presented Component Units 

The financial statements referred to above do not include financial data for the Government's legally 
separate discretely presented component units. Accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America require financial data for those component units to be reported with the financial data 
of the Government's primary government unless the Government also issues financial statements for the 
financial reporting entity that include the financial data for its component units. The Government has not 
issued such reporting entity financial statements. The impact on the aggregate discretely presented 
component units is unknown. 

Adverse Opinion 

In our opinion, because of the significanee of the matter discussed in the "Basis for Adverse Opinion on 
Aggregate Discretely Presented Component Units" paragraph, the financial statements referred to above 
do not present fairly the financial position of the aggregate discretely presented component units of the 
Government, as of June 30, 2021, or the changes in financial position thereof for the year then ended in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Unmodified Opinions 

In our opinion, based on our audit, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the respective finaneial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each 
major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the primary government of the Government, 
as of June 30, 2021, and the respective changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows 
thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accomiting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America. 
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Other Matters 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management's 
Discussion and Analysis, Budgetary Comparison Information, the Schedule of Changes in Total OPEB 
Liability and Related Ratios, Schedule of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability, and 
Schedule of Contributions to Each Retirement System and the related notes, presented on pages 5 through 
14, 72 through 77, page 78, page 79, and pages 80 through 82, respectively, be presented to supplement 
the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is 
required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of 
financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or 
historical context. 

We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance widi 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of 
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency 
with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we 
obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any 
assurance on the information because the limited procediures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to 
express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the Government's basic financial statements. The combining non-major governmental hind 
financial statements, the schedule of compensation, benefits, and other payments to the parish president, 
the schedule of West Feliciana Parish Government council members, the justice system funding schedule 
- receiving entity as required by Act 87 of 2020 Regular Legislative Session - cash basis presentation, the 
schedule of insurance in force, and the schedule of information required by nural development are 
presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. 
The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards and accompanying notes is also presented 
for purposes of additional analysis as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 
200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, 
and is also not a required part of the basic financial statements. 

The combining non-major fund financial statements, the schedule of compensation, benefits, and other 
payments to the parish president, the schedule of West Feliciana Parish Government coimcil members, the 
justice system funding schedule - receiving entity as required by Act 87 of 2020 Regular Legislative 
Session — cash basis presentation, and the schedule of expenditures of federal awards are the 
responsibility of management and were derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and 
other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the 
auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional 
procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting 
and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements 
themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in 
the United States of America by us. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated, in all material 
respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 
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The schedule of insurance in force and the schedule of information required by rural development has not 
been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, 
accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on them. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 31, 
2021 on our consideration of the Government's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests 
of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other 
matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control 
over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Government's internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance. 

Baton Rouge, Louisiana 
December 31, 2021 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCIS\TLLE, LOUISIANA 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Our analysis of financial performance of the West Feliciana Parish Government (the Government) 
provides an over\iew of the Government's financial activities for the year ended June 30, 2021. Please 
read it in conjunction with the Government's financial statements. The Management's Discussion mid 
Analysis (MD&A) is designed to foci« on the current year's activities, resulting changes, and currently 
known facts. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

In the year ended June 30, 2021, the Government's total revenues increased relative to the prior period by 
approximately $6,468,000 and the Government's total expenses increased by approximately $3,175,000. 
The major financial highlights for the year ended June 30, 2021 are as follows: 

• Assets and deferred outflows of the primary government exceeded its liabilities and deferred inflows 
at the close of the year by approximately $48 million (net position). Of this amount, approximately 
$10.3 million (unrestricted net position) may be used without restrictions to meet the primary 
government's ongoing obligations to citizens and creditors. 

• The primary government's total net position increased by approximately $6,450,000 during tlie year 
ended June 30, 2021. 

• Governmental activities' net position had an increase of approximately $5,937,000. 

• Business-type total net position had an increase of approximately $513,000. 

• As of the end of the 2021 period, the primary government's governmental funds reported combined 
fund balances of approximately $16.6 million, an increase of approximately $2,783,000 in 
comparison to the prior period balance. This is predominantly due to revenues exceeding 
expenditures in the General Fund, Solid Waste Fund, Recreation Fund, and Buildings and Grounds 
Fund. 

Significant aspects of the Government's financial well-being, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2021, 
is detailed throughout this analysis. 



WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCIS\TLLE, LOUISIANA 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

USING THIS ANNUAL REPORT 

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 34 focuses on the govermnent as a whole and 
on major individual funds. Both perspectives allow the reader to address relevant questions, broaden a 
basis for comparison from year to year and should enhance the Government's aceountability. 

This annual report eonsists of a series of financial statements. The Statement of Net Position and the 
Statement of Activities provide information about the activities of tlie Govermnent as a whole and present 
a longer-term view of the Government's finances. 

For governmental activities, fund tinaneial statements depict how services were financed in the short term 
as well as what remains for future spending. Fund financial statements also report the Government's 
operations in more detail than the government-wide statements by providing information about the 
Government's most significant funds. 

Reporting on the GovernmeBt as a Whole 

The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities report information about the Government 
as a whole and about its activities in a way to determine if the Government is in better condition as a 
result of the year's financial results. These statements inelude all assets and liabilities using the aecrual 
basis of accounting, which is similar to accounting methods used by most private-sector companies. All 
of the current year's revenues and expenses are taken into account regardless of when cash is received or 
paid. Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in these statements for some items that will only result in 
cash flows in future periods. 

These two statements report tlie Government's net position and related changes. You ean think of the 
Government's net position—the difference between assets and liabilities—as one way to measure the 
Govemment's financial health, or financial position. Over time, increases or decreases in the 
Government's net position is one indieator of whether its financial health is improving or deteriorating. 
You will need to consider other non-financial factors, however, such as changes in the Govemment's 
property and sales tax base and the condition of the Government's roack and buildings, to assess the 
overall health of the Government. 

In the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities, we divide the Government into two 
kinds of activities: 

Governmental activities - Most of the Govemment's basic services are reported here, including public 
safety, streets and sanitation, culture and recreation, eeonomic development and general administration. 
Property and sales taxes, charges for services, and state and federal grants finance most of these activities. 

Business-type activities - The Govermnent charges a fee to customers to help it cover the cost of certain 
services it provides. The Government operates four sewer systems and a water and wastewater treatment 
system which are reported in the finaneial statements. 



WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCIS\TLLE, LOUISIANA 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

The analysis below of the primary govermnent focuses on the net position and change in net position of 
the Government's governmental and business-type activities. 

West Feliciana Parish Government 
Statements of Net Position 

June 30, 2021 and June 30, 2020 
(in thousands) 

Governmental 
Activities 

2021 2020 

Business-t3/pe 
Activities 

Prinaiy^ Government 
Total 

2021 2020 2021 2020 

Current and other assets $ 18,289 $ 14,969 S 2,929 $ 2,113 $ 21,218 $ 17,082 

Capital assets 26,799 23,923 7,119 7,421 33,918 31,344 
Total assets 45,088 38,892 10,048 9,534 55,136 48,426 

Deferred outflows of resources 234 190 63 58 297 248 

Current and other liabilities 1,501 898 375 205 1,876 1,103 
Long-term liabilities 2,350 2,649 2,392 2,616 4,742 5,265 

Total Liablities 3,851 3,547 2,767 2,821 6,618 6,368 

Deferred inflows of resources 590 423 186 127 776 550 

Net Position; 

Net investments in capital assets 24,539 21,498 4,670 4,870 29,209 26,368 
Restricted 8,219 6,613 326 325 8,545 6,938 
Unrestricted 8,123 7,002 2,161 1,449 10,284 8,451 
Total net position $ 40,881 $ 35,113 $ 7,157 $ 6,644 $ 48,038 $ 41,757 

At June 30, 2021, the Government's net position was approximately $48 million, of which approximately 
$10.3 million was unrestricted. Restricted net position of S8.5 million is reported separately to show legal 
constraints ixom debt covenants and enabling legislation that limits the Government's ability to use that 
net position for day-to-day operations. 

Total net position of the Government's governmental activities increased by approximately $5,937,000 
during the year ended June 30, 2021. Unrestricted net position represents the portion of the Government's 
resources that can be used to finance day-to-day operations without constraints established by (kbt 
covenants, enabling legislation or other legal requirements. 

The Government operates utility systems for its constituents. The principal focus of this activity is to 
operate on a profitable basis or to at least cover the costs. The net position of the Government's business-
type activities increased by approximately $513,000 during the year ended June 30, 2021. 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCIS\TLLE, LOUISIANA 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

The results of this period's operations for the primary government as a whole as reported in the Statement 
of Activities, are as follows for the year ended June 30, 2021 and June 30, 2020 (in thousands): 

West Feliciana Parish Govemn^nt 

St. Francisville, Louisiana 

Stateirents of Activities 

For tiK years ended June 30. 2021 and June 30, 2020 

(in thousands) 

Revenues: 

GovernrrKutal 

Activities 

Business-t\pe 

Activities Total 

2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 

Pro^am revenues: 

Fees and charges for services S 883 S 752 S 2,337 S 2,266 S 3,222 S 3,018 

Operating grants 2,530 446 - - 2,530 446 

Capital grants/contributions 6-280 3-093 189 182 6-469 3-275 

General revenues: 

Ad valorem taxes 6,280 5,646 - - 6,280 5,646 

Sales taxes 2,958 2,351 - - 2,958 2,351 

Video poker 179 150 - - 179 150 

Other taxes 2 2 - - 2 2 

Odier general revenues 222 549 82 39 304 588 

Total revenues 19,336 12,989 2,608 2,487 21,944 15,476 

Functions/Program Expenses: 

General government 3,852 2,685 - - 3,852 2,685 

Culture and recreation 1-674 1-772 - - 1-674 1-772 

Economic development - 248 - - - 248 

Health and wellare 500 511 - - 500 511 

Public safet\^ 224 255 - - 224 255 

Public works 7,084 4,109 - - 7,084 4,109 

Business-t^pe e?^enses - - 2-095 2-670 2-095 2-670 

Interest expense 65 69 - - 65 69 

Total expenses 13-399 9-649 2-095 2-670 15-494 12-319 

Increase (decrease) in net position 

before transfers 5,937 3,340 513 (183) 6,450 3,157 

Transfers - - - - - -

Chan^ in net position 5,937 3,340 513 (183) 6,450 3,157 

Beginning net position (restated) 34,944 31,773 6,644 6,827 41,588 38,600 

Ending net position S 40.881 S 35.113 S 7.157 S 6.644 S 48.038 S 41.757 



WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCIS\TLLE, LOUISIANA 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Fund Financial Statements 

A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have been 
segregated for speeific aetivities or objectives. Traditional users of governmental financial statements will 
find the fund financial statements presentation more familiar. The focus is now on major funds, rather 
than generic fund types. 

Reporting the Goveniment's Most Significant Funds 

The fund financial statements provide detailed information about the most significant funds and not the 
Government as a whole. Some funds are required to be established by State law or by bond covenants. 
However, the Government establishes other funds to control and manage financial resources for particular 
purposes or meeting legal responsibilities for using certain taxes, grants, and other assets. The 
Government's two kinds of fmids, governmental and proprietary, use different accounting bases. 

Governmental funds - Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions 
reported as governmental activities in the govermnent-wide financial statements. However, unlike the 
government-wide financial statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term 
inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as well as balances of spendable resources available at the 
end of the year. Most of the Government's basic services are reported in governmental funds. These 
funds use the modified accrual basis of accounting, which measures cash and all other financial assets that 
can readily be converted to cash. The governmental fund statements provide a detailed short-term view of 
the Government's general government operations and the basic sendees it provides. Governmental fund 
information helps you detennine whether there are more or fewer financial resources that can be spent in 
the near future to finance the Government's programs. We describe the relationship (or differences) 
between governmental activities (reported in the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of 
Activities) and governmental funds in the reconciliation to the financial statements. 

Proprietary funds - When the Government charges customers for the services it provides—whether to 
outsi(k ci^tomers or to other units of the Government—these ser\dces are generally reported in 
proprietary funds. Proprietary funds are reported in the same way that all activities are reported in the 
Statement of Net Position and tlie Statement of Aetivities. In fact, the Government's proprietary fun(L are 
the same as the business-type activities we report in the government-wide statements but provide more 
detail and additional information, such as cash flows, for proprietary funds. 

Notes to the financial statements - The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full 
understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements. The notes to 
the financial statements are a required part of the basic financial statements. 

Other information - In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report 
also presents certain required supplementary information concerning original and final budgetary 
comparisons to actual results for the year for the Goveniment's major funds. These schedules are included 
for additional information and analysis and do not constitute a part of the basic financial statements. 



WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCIS\TLLE, LOUISIANA 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Financial Analysis of the Government's Funds 

The goveminent operations of the Government are accounted for in the General, Special Revenue, Debt 
Sendee, and Capital Projects Fund. The focus of these funds, as noted earlier, is to provide infonnation on 
near-term inflows, outflows and balances of spendable resources. Such information is useful in assessing 
the Government's financing requirements. The following is a summary of general governmental 
operations for the year ended June 30, 2021 by fund type (in thousands); 

Special Debt Capital 
General Revenue Service Projects 

Fund Funds Fund Fund Total 

Revenues & other financing sources $ 4,538 $ 14,580 S 274 S S 19,392 

E^qrenditures & ofiier financing uses 3,526 12.852 231 - 16,609 

Surplus 1,012 1,728 43 - 2,783 

Fund Balance 
June 30, 2020 (restated) 

Fund Balance 

June 30. 2021 

7,396 5,633 76] 

8,408 $ 7,361 S 804 S 

13.798 

S 16.581 

The Government's governmental funds experienced a surplus of approximately $2,783,000 during the 
year ended June 30, 2021. This was predominantly due to increases of approximately $5,207,000 in 
intergovenunental revenues related to grant progmms. At June 30, 2020, fund balances were 
approximately $14 million (as restated). Approximately $5.8 million is unassigned and available for 
utilization at the Government's discretion. The remainder of the fund balance has been restricted, 
committed, or classified as nonspendable. These restrictions are for debt sendee, infrastructure and 
maintenance, and public improvements. Committed funds are primarily to be used for emergency and 
Government designated eapital projeets. 

The General Fund is the chief operating ftind of the Government. Fund balance of the General Fund was 
approximately $8.4 million and $7.4 million at the end of June 2021 and June 2020, respectively. The 
fund balance increased approximately $1,000,000. 

The Govemment's other major govemmental funds are the Solid Waste Fund, Recreation Fund, Road 
Improvement Fund, and Buildings and Grounds Fund. The Solid Waste Fund operated at a surplus of 
approximately $365,000. The Recreation Fund operated at a surplus of approximately $479,000. The 
Road Improvement Fund operated at a surpli^ of approximately $250,000. The Buildings and Grounds 
Fund operated at a surplus of approximately $319,000. 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCIS\TLLE, LOUISIANA 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Sources of govemmental revenues, excluding transfers, are summarized below for the years ended June 
30, 202 land June 30, 2020. 

2021 
(in thousands) 

2020 

Source of Revenue Revenue Percent Revenue Percent 

Taxes $ 9,420 49% S 8,149 64% 

Intergovemmental 8,776 46% 3,507 27% 

Licenses ard permits 244 1% 80 1% 

Charges for services 640 3% 672 5% 

Other 224 1% 389 3% 

Total $ 19,304 100% $ 12,797 100% 

Revenues of the primary government for govemmental fund types for the 2021 year totaled S19.3 million, 
compared with S12.8 million for the previous period. The increase is predominantly due to the increase in 
intergovemmental revenues for grant programs. 

The expenditures of the primary govermnent increased by approximately $5,704,000 for the 2021 year. 
The increase in expenditures is due to an increase in public works expenses and capital outlay additions 
when compared to the prior period. 

General govemmental expenditures for each major function are summarized in the following table. 

(in thousands) 
2021 2020 

Function Expenditures Percent Expenditures Percent 

General government $ 3,576 22% $ 2,136 20% 

Culture and recreation 1,561 9% 1,416 13% 

Economic developirent - 0% 198 2% 

Healdi and welfare 461 3% 409 4% 

Public safety 202 1% 200 2% 

Public works 6,534 40% 3,299 30% 

Capital outlay 3,956 24% 2.929 27% 

Debt service 231 1% 230 2% 

ToCil $ 16,521 100% S 10.817 100% 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCIS\TLLE, LOUISIANA 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

VARIATIONS BET\\T:EN ORIGINAL AND FINAL BUDGET 

Budget amendments were adopted during the year ended June 30, 2021 for the Road Improvement Fund 
to better reflect actual operations as they evolve tlirough the fiscal year. The Road Improvement Fund 
amendment was a result of anticipated variance in revenues compared to originally budgeted amounts and 
increases to expenditures. 

CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

Capital Assets 

At the end of the 2021 year, the Government had approximately $33.9 million invested in a broad range 
of capital assets, including land, construction in progress, buildings, utility systems, equipment, furniture 
and fixtures, library collection, building improvements, infrastructure, and vehicles. This amount 
represents an approximate $2,573,000 increase in overall capital investment balance from the prior 
period. 

(in thousands) 

Govermnentol Business-t\pe 

Activities Activities Totals 

2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 

Land S 3.032 $ 3.032 S S $ 3,032 $ 3,032 

Construction in piogi'ess 5.093 2.227 - - 5,093 2,227 

Buildings 12,048 12.529 - - 12,048 12,529 

Utility-' systems - - 7.005 7,341 7,005 7,341 

Equipment 1,266 591 71 20 1,337 611 

Furnituie and fixtures 23 5 - - 23 5 

Building inrprovemenls 21 23 - - 21 23 

Infiastructure 5,204 5,333 - - 5,204 5.333 

Veliicles 111 183 43 60 154 243 

Total assets. 

net of depreciation s 26.798 $ 23,923 S 7,119 S 7.421 $ 33,917 S 31.344 

More detailed information about the Government's capital assets as well as information on the 
Government's capital projects is presented in Note 5 to the financial statements. The Government had 
approximately $4,100,000 in net capital additions and disposals of approximately $446,000 during the 
2021 year. These capital outlays were predominantly related to additional purchases toward infrastructure 
and construction for improvement projects or equipment. Depreciation expense of the Government's 
assets of approximately $1,517,000 offset additions and resulted in a net increase in capital assets. 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCIS\TLLE, LOUISIANA 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Debt and long teim obligations 

At June 30, 2021, the Government had $4.9 million in bonds and long-term obligations versus $5.2 
million at Jmie 30. 2020 — as shown below: 

(in thousands) 

GovemmenRil Activities 

6/30/2020 Additions Deletions 6/30/2021 

Bonds payable 

Conpensated absei^es 

$ 2,425 

175 

S 

20 

S 165 

10 

S 2,260 

185 

Total governmental activities $ 2,600 S 20 S 175 S 2,445 

Business-Type Acthites 

6/30/2020 Additions Deletions 6/30/2021 

Bonds payable 

Notes payable 

Conpensated abseiKes 

$ 2,476 

76 

53 

S - S 84 

19 

S 2,392 

57 

42 

Total business-type activities $ 2,605 S S 114 S 2,491 

The Government remained current on all bonds and notes outstanding and retired approximately $268,000 
in bonds and notes during the year ended June 30, 2021. 

More detailed information about the Government's long-term liabilities is presented in Notes 11 and 12 to 
the financial statements. 

ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR'S BUDGETS 

The Govemment's elected and appointed officials considered mmiy factors when setting the budget and 
tax rates. One of those factors is the economy. With ad valorem tax and sales tax being the largest sources 
of income to support the general governmental operations of the Government, local business activities can 
have a significant impact on the Govemment. 

The 2021-2022 budget was prepared estimating increases in ad valorem taxes and holding sales taxes 
consistent from the current fiscal year. The Govemment is also looking at options to continue to improve 
the infrastructure and water system. 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCIS\TLLE, LOUISIANA 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Contacting the Government's Financial Management 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, ci^tomers, investors and creditors 
with a general over\dew of the Government's finances and to show accountability for the money it 
receives. If you have questions about this report or need acMitional financial information, contact Danyell 
Vice with the Government's Finance Department at (225) 635-3864, or P.O. Box 1921, St. Franeisville, 
Louisiana 70775. 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

JUNE 30. 2021 

Priitiai-v Goveinment 

ASSETS: 
Cash aiid cash equivalents 
Investments 
Taxes receivable 
Due from other goveniments 
Accounts receivable (net) 
Prepaid expenses 
Restricted assets; 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 

Net Pension Asset 
Capital assets: 

Land and construction in progress 
Depreciable capital assets, net 

TOTAL ASSETS 

nFFFRRFD OUTFLOWS OE RESOURCES -
Net pension assefrliability 
Total other post-employment benefit liability 
Total deferred outflows of resources 

LIABILITIES: 
Cash in excess of bank balance 
Accounts payable 
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 
Customer deposits 
hitemal balances 
Long-term liabilities: 

Due within one year 
Due beyond one year 

Total other post-employment benefit liabOity 
Due witliin one year 

Total other post-employment benefit liability 
Due beyond one year 

Net pension liability 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES -
Net pension assetTiability 
Total other post-employment benefit liabUity 
Total deferred inflows of resources 

NET POSITION: 
Net investment in capital assets 
Restricted for: 

Debt service 
Capital improvements 
Health unit 
Library 
Other 

Unrestricted 

TOTAL NET POSITION 

Governmental Business-type 
Activities Activities Total 

$ 1.258.879 S 542,999 $ 1,801,878 
14.087.122 1,631,7.39 15,718,861 

295.57.7 - 295.573 
1,126,622 - 1,126,622 

164.132 89.479 253,611 
221,487 24.610 246,097 

177,143 177.143 
722.899 325,419 1,048,318 
412,510 137.504 550,014 

8,125,484 8,125,484 
18.673.451 7,119,256 25,792,707 

45.088.159 10,048,149 55,1.36,308 

215.995 54,722 270,717 
18.072 8,125 26,197 

234,067 62.847 296,914 

80.780 31.398 112,178 
937.600 124.891 1.062,491 
199.076 29.955 229,031 

- 177.143 177,143 
99.664 (99,664) -

180.000 111,801 291,801 
2,265,347 2,379.084 4,644,431 

3,200 - 3,200 

15.425 12,973 28.398 
69.622 - 69,622 

3,850,714 2.767..581 6,618,295 

532.771 169,034 701.805 
57.568 17.458 75,026 

590.339 186.492 776,831 

24.538.935 4,670,222 29,209,157 

804.067 325.419 1,129,486 
2,471,653 - 2,471,653 

611.191 - 611,191 
1.082.726 - 1,082,726 
3.249.959 - 3,249,959 
8.122.642 2.161,282 10,283,924 

$ 40.881.173 S 7.156,923 $ 48,038,096 

Tire accompanying notes are an integral part of tlris financial statement. 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
STATEMENT OF ACTTVITIES 

Ner position, June 30, 2020 (restated) 

Net position, June 30, 2021 

The acconipanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement. 

YE AR ENDED JUNE 30. 2021 

Primary Government 
Net (Expense) 
Revenue and 

Changes in Net 
Program Revenues Position 

Fees and Operating 
Charges for Grants and Capital Grants and Governmental 

Expenses Services Contributions Contributions Activities 

Function/Programs 
Primarv Government 

Governmental activities: 
General government $ 3,852,286 $ 750,049 $ 2,445,358 $ $ (656,879) 
Culture and recreation 1,673,731 - - (1.673.731) 
Economic development 56 - - (56) 
Healtli and welfare 499,814 - 84,230 (415,584) 
Public safety 224.074 134.482 - (89,592) 
Public works 7.084.059 - 6,279,988 (804,071) 
Interest on long-tenn debt 65.257 - - (65,257) 

Total governmental activities 13,399,277 884.531 2,529,588 6,279,988 (3,705,170) 

Business-type activities: 
Enterprise - Waterworks District No. 13 1,782,648 2,113,468 183,011 -
Enterprise - Solitude sewer 111.034 69.369 - -
Enterprise - Independence sewer 157,866 81,152 4.518 -
Remaining sewer s 44,148 73,112 1,604 -

Total btisiness-type activities 2,095,696 2,337,101 189.133 -

Total primary government $ 15.494.973 $ 3,221.632 $ 2,529,588 $ 6,469,121 (3,705,170) 

General revenues: 
Ad valorem taxes 6,280,520 
Sales taxes 2,958,339 
Video poker 178.671 
Other faxes 2.455 
Other- 222,531 

Total general reverraes and transfers 9,642,516 

Change in net position 5,937,346 

34,943,827 

40.881.173 
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Net (Expense) 
Revenue and 

Changes in Net 
Position 

Business-type 
Activities Total 

$ - • 5 (656,879) 
- (1,673,731) 
- (56) 
- (415,584) 
- (89,592) 
- (804,071) 
- (65,257) 

(3,705,170) 

513,831 513,831 
(41,665) (41,665) 
(72,196) (72,196) 
30,568 30,568 

430,538 430,538 

430,538 (3,274,632) 

6,280,520 
- 2,958,339 
- 178,671 
- 2,455 

82,014 304,545 
82,014 9,724,530 

512,552 6,449,898 

6,644,371 41,588,198 

$ 7,156,923 : £ 48,038,096 
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WEST FELiaANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
BALANCE SHEET 

GOWRNMENTAL FUNDS 
JI:NE 30. 2021 

Non-Major Total 
Road Buildings and Governmental Goveminental 

General Solid Waste Recreation Improvement Grounds Funds Funds 
ASSETS 

Cash and casli equivalents $ 368,450 S 608.306 $ 56.200 S 14,089 S 5,005 S 206,829 $ 1,258.879 
Investments 6.996,721 237.682 1.264.891 1,407,065 2,059,273 2,121,490 14,087.122 
Pi'epaid expenses 46.353 - 43.953 70.191 44.155 16,835 221,487 
Receivables, net: 

Acconnts 97,803 - 4.207 9,465 161 52.496 164.132 
Taxes 19.545 140,727 74.956 58.881 1.212 252 295,573 

Due fiom otlier funds 2.069,472 791.394 - 216,816 36,782 348.880 3,463..344 
Due fiom other goveniments 36,687 - 98.275 965,179 - 26,481 1,126.622 
Restricted assets: 

Investments - - - - - 722.899 722.899 
TOTAL ASSETS $ 9,635,031 S 1,778,109 $ 1,542.482 S 2,741.686 S 2.146,588 S 3,496,162 $ 21,340,058 

LIABILITIES 
Cash in excess of bank balance $ $ - $ S S s 80,780 $ 80,780 
Accounts payable 128,928 10.848 59.479 544,327 97,340 96,680 937.602 
Accrued expenses and liabilities 102,608 1.602 31.138 40,880 - 1,672 177.900 
Due to otlier funds 995.970 94.456 355.654 854.375 888,857 373,696 3,563,008 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1.227,506 106.906 446.271 1,439,582 986,197 552,828 4,759.290 

FUND BALANCES 
Nonspendable 46,353 - 43.953 70,191 44,155 16,835 221.487 
Restricted - 1,671,203 1,052.258 1,231,913 1.116,236 2,926,499 7,998,109 
Committed 2.569,266 - - - - - 2,569.266 
Unassigned 5.791,906 - - - - - 5,791.906 

TOLAL FLFND BALANCES 8.407.525 1,671,203 1.096.211 1.302.104 1,160,391 2.943,334 16,580,768 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 
AND FUND BALANCES $ 9.635,031 s 1.778.109 $ 1.542.482 S 2,741,686 S 2,146,588 s 3,496,162 $ 21,340.058 

Tlie accompanying notes are an integinl part of tliis financial statement. 



WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOTORNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET 

TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
JUNE 30. 2021 

Fund balance, June 30, 2021 - governmental fiinds S 16,580,768 

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources 
and, therefore, are not reported in the governmental funds: 

Cost of capital assets at June 30, 2021 40,928,373 
Less: accumulated depreciation as of June 30,2021 (14,129,438) 26,798,935 

Accrued interest on long-term debt (21,174) 

Long-tenn liabilities, ineluding bonds payable, are not due and payable 
in the current period and, therefore, are not reported in the governmental 
fund liabilities: 

Bonds payable (2,260,000) 
Compensated absences (185,347) 

Net pension asset balances in accordance with GASH 68: 
Deferred outflow of resources - deferred pension contributions 189,706 
Deferred outflow of resources - related to net pension asset 26,289 
Net pension asset 412,510 
Net pension liability (69,622) 
Deferred inflow of resources - related to net pension asset (532,771) 

Total other post-employment benefit liability balances in accordance with GASB 75: 
Deferred outflow of resources - total other post-emplo5mient benefit liability 18,072 
Total other post-employment benefit liability (18,625) 
Deferred inflow of resources - total other post-employment benefit liability (57,568) 

Total net position at June 30, 2021 - governmental activities $ 40,881,173 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement. 
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WFST FFT.IC IANA PARISH GO\^RNME>rr 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES. EXPENDITURES. A>T) C HANGES IN FL^D BALANC ES 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
YEAR ENDED JUNT 30. 2021 

REWNUES: 
Iiitergovemiueiital revenues 
Taxes: 

Acl valorem 
Beer 
Sales 
Video poker 

Licenses and permits 
Charges for services 
Other revenues 

TOTAL REVENLtES: 

EXPENDITURES: 
General goverament 
Culfui e and recreation 
Economic development 
Healtli and welfare 
Public safety 
Public works 
Capital outlay 

Debt service: 
Principal 
Interest 
TOTAL EXPENDITUtRES: 

Excess (fleliciency) of revenues 
over expenditures 

Other fluaocing sources (uses): 
Timisfers out 
Transfers in 
Total other fluauciug sources (uses) 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
and other flnanciug sources over 
expenditiii es and other financing (uses) 

Fund balance, beginning (lestated) 

Fund balance, ending 

General 

S 2.283.335 

L440.067 
2.455 

13L772 
178.671 
244.062 
242.863 
14.721 

4.537.946 

3,1 

50 
129.522 
201.698 

1.011.948 

7,395.577 

Solid Waste 

24.239 
1.512.428 

23,951 

1.063.368 

1.039.679 425.109 

(27,731) (60.000) 

(27.731) (60,000) 

365.109 

1,306,094 

Recieation 

$ 107,367 

609,626 

746,710 

256.008 
1,631 

1,721,342 

42.758 
1,093,326 

106.238 

3.498.267 1,087.319 1,242,322 

479,020 

479,020 

617.191 

Road 
Improvement 

S 8,407,525 S 1,671,203 1,096.211 

112.010 

4.636,981 
3.809.206 

8.558,197 

189,970 

60,000 
60.000 

249,970 

1,052,134 

S 1.302.104 

Buildings and 
Grounds 

S 6.279,988 S 

1.793,019 

591.668 

8.3,492 
8.748,167 

331 

1.183.392 

1.883 
1.185.^ 

30.000 

833.381 
3,692 

867.073 

318.533 

318.533 

841.858 

Noil-Major 
Governnwntal 

Funds 

$ 104,484 

1.254,416 

141.598 
98.480 

I.598,97f 

200.570 
468.542 

331.28': 

36.429 

165,000 
66.375 

1.268,203 

330.775 

27,731 
27.731 

358,506 

2.584.828 

Total 
Governmental 

Funds 

S 8.775.505 

6.280.520 
2.455 

2,958,339 
178.671 
244.062 
640,469 
224.446 

19.304.467 

3,576,286 
1.561.868 

50 
460,809 
201.698 

6.533.730 
3,955,565 

165.000 
66,375 

16.521.381 

Z.783.086 

(87.731) 
87.731 

2.783.086 

13,797,682 

1,160,391 $ 2,943.334 $ 16,580,: 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this finaiicial statement. 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNIVIENT 
REC:0NCILIAT10N OF THE STATEMENT OF REWNIJES. EXPENDITURES. 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTI\TTIES 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2021 

Net change in fimd balances - goveniineiital funds $ 2,783,086 

Tlie change in net position reported for governmental activities in die statement of 
activities is different because: 

Governmental funds report capital outlay as expenditures. However, in tlie 
statement of activities the cost of tliose assets is allocated over their estimated 
useful lives and reported as depreciation expense. 

Capital outlay and otlier capitalized purchases 3,932,637 
Loss on disposal of capital assets (1,914) 
Depreciation expense (1,054,490) 2,876,233 

Some expenses reported in tlie statement of activities do not require the use of 
current financial resources and are not reported as expenditures in the 
governmental fluids, but recorded as a payout of a liability in tlie 
govermnental activity. 

Bond principal payments 165,000 
Compensated absences (10,389) 

Change in accrued interest on long-tenn debt 1,115 
155,726 

Change in net pension asset (liability) and deferred inflows and 

outflows in accordance with GASB 68 111 ,860 

Change in total other post employment benefit liability and defeired inflows and 
outflows in accordance with GASB 75 10,441 

Change in net position of governmental activities $ 5,937,346 

Tlie accompanying notes are an integral part of tliis financial statement. 
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WST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

ENTERPRISE FUNDS 
JtTS E 30. 2021 

Waterworks Independence Solitude Non-Major 
District No. 13 Sewer Sewer Sewer Funds Total 

ASSETS 
CiiiTent assets; 

Cash and casli equivalents S 431.608 $ 10.726 S $ 100,665 $ 542,999 
Investments 1,631,739 - - - 1,631,739 
Receivables, net 

Accounts 72,097 3.771 5.247 8,364 89.479 
Due from other fiinds 412,178 - - - 412,178 
Net pension asset 137,504 - - - 13'7,504 
Piepaid items 23.947 189 253 221 24,610 

Total current assets 2.709.073 14.686 5,.500 109,250 2,838,509 

Restricted assets 

Cash and casli equivalents 177.143 - - - 177,143 
Investments 325,419 - - - 325,419 

Total restricted assets 502,562 - - - 502,562 

Noncun-ent assets 
Capital assets: 

Capital assets, net of depreciation 3.498.185 2,863.775 720,888 36,408 7,119,256 
Total uoDcurrent assets 3,498,185 2,863,775 720.888 36.408 7,119,256 

TOTAL ASSETS 6,709,820 2,878.461 726.388 145,658 10.460.327 

DEFERRED OUTLOWS OF RESOURCES -
Net pension asset 54.722 - - - 54,722 
Total other post-employment benefit liability 8,125 - - - 8,125 

Total deferred outflow of resources 62,847 - - - 62,847 

LIABILITIES 
Current liabilities: 

Accounts payable 121.112 1.724 993 1,062 124,891 
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 25,498 1.487 2.118 852 29,955 
Cash overdi'ail - - 31,398 - 31,398 
Compensated absences 5,000 - - - 5.000 
Customer deposits 177,143 - - - 177,143 
Due to otlier funds 8.653 38.757 261,296 3,808 312.514 
Bonds payable 71.311 4.251 12,306 - 87,868 
Notes payable 18,933 - - - 18,933 

Total current liabilities 427,650 46.219 308,111 5,722 787,702 

Long-tei'm liabilities: 
Compensated absences 36.851 - - - 36.851 
Total other post-employment benefit liability 12.973 - - - 12,973 
Bonds payable 1,555,759 222.689 525.922 - 2,304,370 
Notes payable 37,863 - - - 37,863 

Total long-term liabilities 1,643,446 222.689 525.922 - 2.392.057 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2.071.096 268.908 834,033 5 722 3,179,759 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOLTICES -
Net pension asset 169,034 - - - 169,034 
Total other post-emplovment benefit liability 17,458 - - - 17.458 

Total deferi'ed inflows of resoui'ces 186,492 - - - 186,492 

NET POSITION 
Net investment in capital assets 1,814,319 2,636,835 182.660 36.408 4,670,222 
Debt service 325,419 - - - 325,419 
Unrestricted (deficit) 2,375,341 (27.282) (290.305) 103,528 2.161.282 

TOTAL NET POSITION $ 4,515,079 $ 2,609.553 S (107.645) S 139,936 $ 7.156.923 

Tlie acconipanyiiig notes are an integral part of this financial statement. 
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WTST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES. EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN FUND NET POSITION 

ENTERPRISE FUNDS 
YEAR ENDED JETNE 30, 2021 

Waterworks Independence Solitude Non-Major 
District No. 13 Sewer Sewer Sewer Funds Total 

OPERATING REVENUES: 
Charges for services $ L957.558 $ 81,152 S 69.369 $ 73,112 $ 2,181,191 

Connection and other fees 155,910 - - - 155,910 
Total operating revenues 2,113.468 81.152 69,369 73.112 2,337.101 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 
Salaries and employee benefits 477,631 15.835 21,333 18.746 533,545 
Depreciation 320,735 91,641 44,768 5,446 462,590 

Repairs and maintenance 447.533 28.464 13.711 14.072 503,780 

Pi^ofessional services 49,482 - 654 - 50,136 
Insurance expense 24,578 1.094 1.499 1.327 28.498 

Utilities 165,907 11,586 5.188 2,703 185,384 
Supplies 72,182 - - - 72.182 

Office supplies 23,461 - - - 23,461 

Rent 8.400 - - - 8,400 
Fuel 21,343 - - - 21,343 

Regulatory fees 59.475 - - - 59,475 
Other operating expenses 28,812 1,523 512 1.854 32,701 

Total operating expenses 1,699.539 150.143 87,665 44.148 1,981.495 

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS 413,929 (68,991) (18,296) 28,964 355,606 

xNON-OPERATlNG REVENUES (EXPEIVSES): 
Other revenues 80,586 - - - 80,586 

Giants and contributions 183,011 4.518 - 1.604 189.133 
Contributions from otlier government 1.428 - - - 1,428 

Interest expense (83,109) (7,723) (23,369) - (114.201) 

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) 181,916 (3,205) (23,369) 1,604 156,946 

CHANGE IN NET POSITIOIV 595.845 (72,196) (41,665) 30,568 512,552 

NET POSITION 
Balance, beginning of year 3,919,234 2,681,749 (65,980) 109,368 6,644,371 

Balance, end of year $ 4,515,079 $ 2,609,553 S (107,645) $ 139,936 $ 7,156,923 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement. 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GO\^RNMEN'T 
STATEMENT OF C:ASH FLOWS 

ENTERPRISE Fl'NDS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2021 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 
Receipts fiom customers and others 
Payments to suppliers for goods and sendees 
Paymejits to employees for services and benefits 
Net casli provided by (used In) opei atiug activities 

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES: 
Grants and otlier contributions 
Contribution Irom other government 

Net cash provided by (used in) noncapital ilunnring activities 

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL ANT) RFT ATED FINANCING 
ACTrvmES: 
Acquisition and constniction of capital assets 
Principal payments on debt 
Interest paid on debt 

Net cash provided by (used in) capital and I'elated financing activities 

CASH FLOW FROM INVTISTING ACTIVITIES: 
Sales (piuchases) of investments 
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 

Net increase (deci'ease) in cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents, begiiuiing of the year 

Cash and casli equivalents, end of the year 

Reconciliation of opei'atlng income to net cash provided by 
(used in) operating activities: 

Opeiating income (loss) 
Adjustments to reconcile opeiating income (loss) to net 
cash provided by (used in) operating activities; 
Depreciation 
(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable 
(Increase) decrease in net pension asset 
(Increase) decrease in prepaid items 
(Inciease) decrease in defeired outflows related to net pension asset 
(Increase) decrease in deferred oiitflows related to post-employment benefits 
Increase (decrease) in accoimts payable 
Increase (decrease) in accnied expenses and other liabilities 
Increase (decrease) in customer' deposits 
Increase (decrease) in compensated absences 
Increase (decrease) in total post-employment benefit liability 
(Increase) decrease in deferred inflows related to post-employment benefits 
(Increase) deaease in net pension liability 
(Increase) decrease in deferred inflows related to net pension liability 
Increase (decrease) in cash overdraft 

Total adjustineiits 

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 

Cash and cash equivalents include: 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 

Waterwoi'ks Independeuce Solitude Nou-Major 
District No. 13 Sewer Sewer Sewer Funds Total 

$ 2.143,773 $ 83.038 $ 72.158 $ 73,923 $ 2.374,892 
(840,077) (49,163) (15,668) (19.886) (924.794) 
(527,891) (15.835) (21.333) (18,746) (583,805) 
777,805 18.040 35.157 35,291 866,293 

263,597 4,518 1,604 269,719 
1.428 - - - 1,428 

265.025 4,518 . 1.604 271.147 

(160.671) (160,671) 
(86,428) (4.109) (11.788) - (102,325) 
(83,109) (7,723) (23,369) - (114.201) 

(330,208) (11.832) (35.157) - (377,197) 

(751,367) (751,367) 
(751,367) - - - (751.367) 

(38,745) 10.726 - 36,895 8,876 

647.496 . . 63,770 711,266 

$ 608,751 $ 10,726 S $ 100.665 $ 720.142 

$ 413,929 $ (68,991) S (18,296) $ 28.964 $ 355.606 

320,735 91,641 44,768 5,446 462,590 
30,682 1.886 2.789 811 36,168 

(95,225) - - - (95,225) 
2.773 103 135 119 3.130 

(4,637) - - - (4,637) 
(422) - - - (422) 

85,100 702 (239) 171 85,734 
(26,777) (672) (896) (220) (28,565) 

1,623 - - - 1,623 
(11,240) - - - (11.240) 

1,427 - - - 1,427 
(2,426) - - - (2,426) 

62,263 . . . 62,263 
- (6.629) 6.896 - 267 

363.876 87,031 53,453 6.327 510.687 

$ 777,805 $ 18,040 $ 35,157 $ 35.291 $ 866.293 

$ 431,608 $ 10.726 $ $ 100,665 $ 542,999 
177,143 - - - 177.143 

$ 608,751 $ 10.726 $ $ 100,665 $ 720,142 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement. 
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W^ST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
FIDUCIARY FUNDS 

STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION 
CUSTODIAL FUNDS 

JUNE 30, 2021 

Hospital 
Sales Tax Total 

Maintenance 
Sales Tax Total 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents s 22375 ; S - s 22375 

Taxes receivable 207 49.092 49,299 
Total assets 22,582 49,092 71,674 

LIABILITIES 
Due to other governmental agencies 22,582 49,092 71,674 

Total liabilities 22,582 49,092 71,674 

NET POSITION 
Restricted for other govermnents 

The accompan5ang notes are an integral part of this financial statement. 
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W^ST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
FIDUCIARY FUNDS 

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION 
CUSTODIAL FUNDS 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2021 

Hospital 
Maintenance 

Sales Tax Total 

ADDITIONS 
Taxes, fees, etc. paid to tax collector S 207,350 ; S 1,698,246 S 1,905,796 

Total additions 207,550 1,698,246 1,905,796 

DEDUCTIONS 
Taxes, fees, etc. distributed to taxing bodies 

and others 207,550 1,698,246 1,905,796 
Total deductions 207,550 1,698,246 1,905,796 

Net increase (decrease) in fiduciary net position 

NET POSITION. BEGINMNG 

NET POSITION. ENDING 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement. 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCIS\TLLE. LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

INTRODUCTION 

The West Feliciana Parish Government (hereafter referred to as the Government) is the governing 
authority for West Feliciana Parish and is a political subdivision of the State of Louisiana. 

Louisiana Revised Statute 33:1236 gives the Government various powers in regulating and directing 
the affairs of the Parish and its inhabitants. The more notable of these are the power to make 
regulations for its own governments; to regulate the construction and maintenance of roads, bridges 
and drainage systems; to regulate the sale of alcoholic beverages; and to provide for the health and 
welfare of the poor, disadvantaged and unemployed in the Parish. 

The West Feliciana Parish Government was originally governed by the provisions of the Lawrason 
Act, La. Revised Statute 33:321-481. The electorate adopted a Home Rule Charter (the Charter) on 
November 26, 2012, that became effective on January 1, 2014. The Charter provided for a mayor-
council form of government. The Council is elected to member districts. There are currently live 
council members serving four year terms and they are compensated for their services. The Charter also 
required a change in accounting period end from December 3 LGo June 30'^^. 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOLTVTING POLICIES 

The accompanying financial statements of the West Feliciana Parish Government have been prepared 
in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as applied to governmental units. 
The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard setting body for 
establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. Private Sector Standards of 
Accounting issued on or prior to November 30, 1989 generally are followed in both the government 
wide financial statements and the proprietary fund type financial statements as made applicable 
through GASB Statement No. 62, Codification of Accounting and Financial Reporting Guidance 
Contained in Pre-November SO, 1989 FASB andAICPA Pronouncements 

A. Financial Reporting Entity 

The financial reporting entity consists of the primary government and organizations for which the 
primary government is financially accountable and a financial beneliLburden relationship exists. 

Governmental accounting standards establishes the criteria for determining which component units 
should be considered part of the consolidated government for financial reporting purposes. The 
basic criteria are as follows: 

1. Legal status of the potential component unit 

2. Financial accountability 

a. The primary government appoints a voting majority of the potential component units 
governing body and the primary government is able to impose its will on the potential 
component unit or 

b. When a potential component unit is fiscally dependent on the primary government 
regardless of wftether the organization has separately elected officials or boards. 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCIS\TLLE. LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1- SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

A. Financial Reporting Entity (continued) 

3. Financial benefit/'burden relationship between the Government and tlie potential component 
unit. 

4. Misleading to exclude due to the nature and significance of their relationship with the primary 
government are such that exclusion would cause the reporting entity's financial statements to 
be misleading. 

Based on the previous criteria, the Government has inclu(kd the following component units in the 
financial reporting entity; 

Blended Component Units - Governmental Activities 

The West Feliciana Parish Library - The West Feliciana Parish Library (the Library) provides 
resources and services to individuals for informational needs for day-to-day living and pleasure, 
and for cultural, educational, and leisurely pursuits. The Library was established by the West 
Feliciana Parish Government, under the provisions of Louisiana Revised Statute 25:211. The 
Library does not possess all the corporate powers necessary to make it a legally separate entity from 
the West Feliciana Parish Government. The Library's financial statements for the year ended June 
30, 2021 are presented in this report. 

20^'^ Judicial District Criminal Court Fund — 20'^ Judicial District Criminal Court Fund (Criminal 
Court Fund) was established for the purpose of payment of expenses the Court deemed necessary 
by the Judges for efficient operations of the Court. Although the district court judges are 
independently elected officials, the Criminal Court Fund is fiscally dependent on the Government 
and exclusion would create misleading or incomplete financial statements of the Gov'emment. 

Blended Component Unit - Business Type Activities 

Waterworks District No. 13 - The Waterworks District No. 13 (the District) was created by the 
Government as allowed under Louisiana Revised Statute Section 33:7702. The District accounts for 
the operations and provisions of water services to the resi(knts and boundaries of the District as 
described in Louisiana Revdsed Statute Section 33:3381. The councilmen of the Government act as 
the governing body of the District. The District's financial statements for the year ended June 30, 
2021 are presented in this report. Separately issued financial statements for the Waterworks 
District No. 13 can be obtained at Waterworks District No. 13; Danyell Vice, Finance Director; 
P.O. Box 1921; St. Francisville, Louisiana 70775 or (225) 635-3864. 

Discrete Component Unit — Not Presented in Financial Statements 

The West Feliciana Parish Hospital Service District No. 1 (tlie Hospital) was established pursuant 
to state statutes. The Government appoints and removes the Board members of the Hospital. The 
Hospital is fiscally independent from the Government, issues its own debt, approves its budgets, 
and sets its rates and charges. The Government has no authority to designate management, or 
approv'e or modify rates. The Government is not obligated for any debt of the Hospital. The 
Government does le\^ taxes on behalf of the Hospital which could have a significant impact to the 
Hospital's budget. The Hospital's year end is October 3U'. These funds have not been discretely 
presented in the Government's financial statements 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCIS\TLLE. LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1- SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

A. Financial Reporting Entity (continued) 

Related Organizations 

Related organizations of the Government which do not meet the definition of component units and 
issue their own financial statements separately from the Government include (I) Gas Utility District 
No.l; (2) West Feliciana Parish 911 Communications District; (3) West Feliciana Parish Clerk of 
Court; (4) West Feliciana Parish Sheriff; (5) the West Feliciana Parish Assessor; (6) West Feliciana 
Parish Tourist Commission; (7) West Feliciana Parish Fire Protection District No. 1, and (8) West 
Feliciana Parish District Attorney. 

Complete financial statements of the discrete component unit and related organizations can be 
obtained from its applicable administrative offices or at the office of the Legislative Auditor of the 
State of Louisiana, 1600 North Third Street, P.O. Box 94937, Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70804-9397 
or online at http://appl.lla.state.la.us/PublicReports. 

B. Government-Wide Financial Statements 

The govemment-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net position and the statement of 
changes in net position) report information on all of the non-fiduciary activities of the primary 
government. Govemmental activities, which normally are supported by taxes and 
intergovernmental revenues, are reported separately from business-type activities, which rely to a 
significant e.xtent on fees and charges for support. Likewise, the primary govemment is reported 
separately from certain legally separate component units for which the primary government is 
financially accountable. 

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given frinction 
or segment is offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable 
with a specific flmction or segment. Program revenues include 1) charges to ci^tomers or 
applicants who purchase, use or directly benefit from goods, services, or privileges provided by a 
given function or segment and 2) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the 
operational or capital requirements of a particular function or segment. Taxes and other items not 
properly included among program revenues are reported instead as general revenues. 

C. Fund Financial Statements 

Emphasis of fund financial reporting is on the major fund level in either the governmental or 
business-type categories. Major funds are presented alone in a separate column, while non-major 
funds are summarized into a single column in the basic financial statements. 

The daily accounts and operations of the Government are organized on the basis of individual funds, 
each of which is considered a separate accounting entity. The operations of each fund, both major 
and non-major, are accounted for with a separate set of self-balancing accounts that comprise its 
assets, liabilities, equity, revenues, and expenditures or expenses, as appropriate. Government 
resources are allocated to and accounted for in individual funds based upon the purpose for which 
they are to be spent and the means by which spending activities are controlled. The various funds of 
the primary government are grouped into generic fund types and broad fund categories as presented 
below, along with identification of major fun(fe. 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCIS\TLLE. LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

C. Fund Financial Statements (continued) 

Governmental activities presented as governmental funds in the fund financial statements are as 
follows: 

General Fund - The General Fund is the general operating fund of the Government. The General 
Fund accounts for all financial resources except those required to be accomited for in other funds. 
The General Fund is always a major fimd. 

Special Revenue Funds - Special Revenue Funds are used to account for the proceeds of specific 
revenue sources (other than major capital projects) that are legally restricted or committed to 
expenditures for specified purposes. Special Revenue funds that are considered to be major funds 
are the Solid Waste Fund, Recreation Fund, Road Improvement Fund, and the Buildings and 
Grounck Fund. 

Debt Service Funds — Debt Sendee Funds are used to account for the accumulation of resources 
for and the payment of general long-term debt principal, interest and related costs. 

Capital Project Funds - Capital Project Funds are used to account for financial resources to be 
used for the acquisition or construction of major capital facilities. 

Enterprise funds are used to account for operations (1) that are financed and operated in a manner 
similar to private business enterprises — where the intent of the governing body is that the costs and 
expenses, including depreciation, of providing goods or services to the public on a continuing basis be 
financed or recovered primarily through user charges; or (2) where the governing body has decided 
that periodic determination of revenues eamed, expenses incurred, andbr net income is appropriate 
for capital maintenance, public policy, management control, accountability, or other purposes. 
Enterprise flmds are presented in the business-type activities column in the government wide financial 
statements. The enterprise funds reported as major funds include Waterworks District No. 13, 
Solitude Sewer, and Independence Sewer. 

Enterprise funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from non-operating items. Operating 
revenues and expenses generally result Irom providing services in coimection with a proprietary^ 
fund's principal ongoing operations. Operating expenses for enterprise funds include the cost of sales 
and services, administrative expenses, and depreciation of capital assets. All reveni^s and expenses 
not meeting this definition are reported as non-operating revenues and expenses. 

Fiduciary funds — custodial funds account for collecting and disbursing activities that the Government 
perfonns on behalf of other loeal governments in a custodial capacity. They utilize the flow of 
economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCIS\TLLE. LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

D. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation 

The govemment-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement 
focus and the accrual basis of accounting, as are the proprietary fund and fiduciaiy^ flind financial 
statements. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is 
incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Property taxes are recognized as revenues in 
the year for which tliey are levied. 

Grants and similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by 
the provider have been met. As a general rule, the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated 
from the govemment-wide financial statements. 

The governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources 
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon 
as they are both measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are 
collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. 
For this purpose, the Govemment considers tax revenues to be available if they are collected within 
60 days of the end of the current fiscal period, while intergovernmental (grant) revenues are 
considered available if received within one year. Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability 
is incurred, as under accrual accounting. However, debt service expenditures, as well as expenditures 
related to compensated absences and claims and judgments, are recorded only when payment is due. 

E. Activity Between Funds 

Activities between funds that are representative of lending/Eorrowing anangements outstanding at the 
end of the fiscal year are referred to as "due to/from other funds". 

Any residual balances outstanding between the govemmental activities and business-type activities 
are reported in the govemment-wide financial statements as "internal balances". 

F. Cash and Investments 

The Government's cash ^d cash equivalents are considered to be cash on hand, demand deposits, 
and short-term investments with original maturities of three months or less from the date of 
acquisition. State law and the Government's investment policy allow tlie Govemment to invest in 
collateralized certificates of deposits, govemment backed securities, commercial paper, the state 
sponsored investment pool, and mutual flinds consisting solely of govemment-backed securities. 

G. Ad Valorem Taxes and Sales Tax 

Ad valorem taxes are collected by the West Feliciana Parish Tax Collector's Office and remitted to 
the Govemment on a monthly basis. Values are established by the West Feliciana Parish Assessor's 
Office each year. 



WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCIS\TLLE. LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

G. Ad Valorem Taxes and Sales Tax (continued) 

Ad valorem taxes are assessed and levied on a calendar year basis, based on the assessed value on 
January 1 of the assessment year. However, before taxes can be levied, the tax rolls must be 
submitted to the State Tax Commission for approval. Taxes are due and payable by November 15. 
An enforceable lien attaches on the property as of November 15. As of December 31, taxes become 
delinquent and interest and penalty acciv^. Taxes are generally collected in January, February and 
March of the fiseal year. 

Total assessed value was $417,575,348 in 2020. Louisiana state law exempts the first $75,000 of 
assessed value of a tax payer's primary residence from parish property taxes. This homestead 
exemption was $18,689,600 of the assessed value in calendar year 2020. 

The following are the Government authorized and levied ad valorem taxes for 2020: 

Expiration 
Date 

Authorized 
Millage 

Levied 
Millaee 

General Fund N/A 4.00 3.57 
Improvement Fund 2026 8.89 8.89 
Health Service 2026 1.00 1.00 
Hospital 2026 0.50 0.50 
Libraiy^ (Bond) 2031 0.61 0.61 
Library 2031 1.50 1.50 

The Government is authorized to levy a one pereent sales and use tax for all sales within the 
incoiporated area of the Town of St. Francisville. The Government is authorized to levy a two percent 
sales and use tax for all sales outside the ineorporated area of the Town of St. Franeisville. 

H. Prepaid Expenses 

Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to ftiture accounting periods and are recorded as 
prepaid items in both government-wide and fund financial statements. 

I. Restricted Assets 

Certain proceeds for customer deposits, capital and merchandise, grants, road improvement, 
construction projects, and debt service are classified as restricted assets on the statement of net 
position because their use is limited. 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCIS\TLLE. LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1- SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

J. Capital Assets 

Capital assets, which include property, plant, equipment, and infrastructure assets (roads, bridges, 
sidewalks, sewer infrastructure, and similar items) are reported in the applicable governmental or 
business-type activities columns in the government-wide financial statements. Capital assets are 
capitalized at historical cost or estimated cost if historical cost is not available. Donated assets are 
recorded as capital assets at their estimated fair market value at the date of donation. The 
Government maintains a threshold level of $5,000 or more for capitalizing capital assets. 

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially 
extend assets lives are not capitalized. 

Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are constnwted. 
Interest incurred during the construction phase of capital assets of business-type activities is 
included as part of the capitalized value of the assets constructed. 

All capital assets, other than land, are depreciated using the straight-line method over the following 
useful lives: 

Description Estimated Lives 
Buildings and improvements 10-40 years 
Equipment 3-10 years 
Furniture and fixtures 7-10 years 
Library collection 3-5 years 
Vehicles 5 years 
Infrastructure 20-40 years 
Utility systems 20-40 years 

K. Compensated Absences 

Regular full-time employees earn a certain amount of sick leave each year, depending upon the 
length and their employment status. Sick leave can be accumulated without limitation. Upon 
separation of employment, excluding retirement, no sick leave shall be paid to employees. The 
balance of the sick leave shall be kept on the schedule for a period of five years and reinstated if the 
employee is rehired. 

Regular full-time employees may also accrue compensatory time in lieu of overtime payment. 
Compensatory time may be carried over to the next calendar year. There is no limit on the amount 
of compensatory time an employee may accumulate during the term of his/her employment, but is 
with an understanding that only a maximmn of 40 hours will be paid to employees upon retirement 
or separation. 

In the government-wide financial statements and the propriety fund tjqjes fund statements, the total 
compensated absences liabilit}'^ is recorded as an expense and a long-term obligation and allocated 
on a functional basis. In accordance with GASH Interpretation No.6 Recognition and Measurement 
of Certain Liabilities and Expenditures in Governmental Fund Financial Statements, (issued in 
March of 2000), no compensated absences liability is recorded at June 30, 2021, in the 
governmental fund financial statements. The liquidation of the compensated absence liabilities will 
be paid proportional to funds in which the compensation was paid, primarily the general mid 
proprietary funds. 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCIS\TLLE. LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

L. Pension Plans 

The West Feliciana Parish Government is a participating employer in three defined benefit pension 
plans (plans) as described in Note 13. For purposes of measuring the Net Pension Liability, 
deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions, and pension 
expense, information about the fiduciary net position of each of the plans, and additions 
to/deductions from each plans' fiduciary net position have been determined on tlie same basis as 
they are reported by each of the plans. For this purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of 
employee contributions) are recognized when due and payable in accordance wdth the benefit terms. 
Investments have been reported at fair value within each plan. 

M. Fund Balance 

The following classifications describe the relative strength of the spending constraints placed on the 
purposes for which resources can be used: 

• Nonspendable fimd balance - amounts that are not in a spendable form (such as inventor}^ 
or prepaid items) or are required to be maintained intact; 

• Restricted fund balance — amounts constrained to specific purposes by their providers (such 
as grantor, bondholders, and higher levels of government), through constitutional 
provisions, or by enabling legislation; 

• Committed fund balance - amounts constrained to specific purposes by a government itself, 
using its highest level of (kcision-making authority by a vote of the Council; to be reported 
as committed, amounts cannot be used for any other purpose unless the government takes 
the same highest level action to remove or change the constraint; 

• Assigned fund balance - amounts a government intends to use for a specific purpose; intent 
can be expressed by the governing body or by an official or body to which the 
governmental body delegates the authority such as the Govermnent's management; 

• Unassigned fimd balance - amounts that are available for any purpose. 

When expenditures are incurred for the purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted fund 
balance is available, the Government considers restricted funds to have been spent first. When 
expenditures are incurred for which unrestricted fund balances are available, the Government 
considers amounts to have been spent first out of committed funds, then assigned funds, and finally 
unassigned funds, as needed, unless the Government has provided otherwise in its commitment or 
assignment actions. 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCIS\TLLE. LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

N. Net Position 

The Government has implemented GASB Statement No. 63, Financial Reporting of Deferred 
Outflows of Resources, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net Position. This standard provides 
guidanee for reporting the finaneial statement elements of deferred outflows of resourees and 
deferred inflows of resources. Deferred outflows represent the consumption of the Government's 
net position that is applicable to a future reporting period. A defeiTed inflow represents the 
acquisition of net position that is applicable to a future reporting period. 

Because deferred outflows and deferred inflows are, by definition, neither assets nor liabilities, the 
statement of net assets title is referred to as the statement of net position. The statement of net 
position reports net position as the difference between all other elements in a statement of net 
position and should be displayed in three components—net investment in capital assets, restricted 
net position (distinguishing between major categories of restrictions), and unrestricted net position. 

Net investment in capital assets consists of capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, reduced 
by the outstanding balance of borrowings for capital asset acquisition, construction, or 
improvement of those assets, increased by deferred outflows of resources attributable to capital 
asset acquisition, construction or improvement, and deferred inflows of resources attributable to 
either capital asset acquisition, construction, or improvement or to capital asset related debt. 
Capital-related debt or deferred inflows equal to unspent capital asset related debt procee(L or 
deferred inflows of resourees is included in calculating either restricted or unrestricted net position, 
depending upon whether the unspent amounts are restricted. 

Restricted net position reflects net position when there are limitations imposed on a net position's 
use by external parties such as creditors, grantors, laws or regulations of other governments. 
Restricted net position consists of restricted assets less liabilities related to restricted assets less 
deferred inflows related to restricted assets. Liabilities and deferred inflows related to restricted 
assets include liabilities and deferred inflows to be liquidated with restricted assets and arising from 
the same resource flow that results in restricted assets. When both restricted and unrestricted 
resources are available for use, it is the Government's policy to use restricted resources first, then 
unrestricted resources as they are needed. 

Unrestricted net position is the balance (deficit) of all other elements in a statement of net position 
remaining after net investment in capital assets and restricted net position. 

The Government has implemented GASB Statement No. 65, Items Previously Reported as Assets 
and Liabilities. This standard provides guidance for reporting the financial statement elements of 
deferred outflows of resources and (kferred inflows of resources, required by GASB Statement No. 
63, as applied to the governmental fund statements. In addition to identifying which items should be 
reported in these new categories in proprietary fund, fiduciar}'^ flmd, government-wide statements of 
net position and governmental fund balance sheets, GASB Statement No. 65 also identifies certain 
items previously reported as assets and liabilities that the GASB determined should be recognized 
as revenues, expenses, or expenditures when incurred and not reported in statements of net 
position/balance sheets. 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCIS\TLLE. LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

O. Estimates 

The preparation of tinancial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America require management to make estimates and assumptions that affect 
the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the 
date of the tinancial statements and the reported amounts of revenues, expenditures, and expenses 
during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

P. Current Year Adoption of New Accounting Standards 

The Government adopted Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 84, 
Fiducimy Activities, during the current year. This Statement established criteria and designations 
for reporting fiduciary activities in the financial statement of state and local governments. The 
requirements of this Statement apply to the financial statements of all state and local governments 
and is applicable for reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2019. In addition, the 
Government adopted paragraphs 4 and 5 of GASB Statement No. 97 Certain Component Unit 
Criteria, and Accounting and Financial Reporting for Internal Revenue Code Section 457 Deferred 
Compensation Plans—an amendment of GASB Statements No. 14 and No. 84, and a supersession of 
GASB Statement No. 32. The paragraphs adopted are amendments to GASB 84 and reverses the 
criteria in GASB 84 to include certain defined contribution retirement plans without a board in the 
financial statements of state and local governments. The adoption of these standards did not have a 
significant impact on the Govemment's financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2021. 

The implementation of tliese new accounting standards required the Government to change the way 
its fiduciary funds are reported. Under the new criteria established by GASB 84, a statement of 
changes in fiduciary net position is now required to be presented. However, the adoption of this 
standard did not require the Government to restate its net positon for these flmds. 

2. STEWARDSHIP. COMFLLANCE. AND ACCOUTSTABILITY 

The Government follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in these financial 
statements: 

a. A letter of request is sent on or about April 1 to each department head requesting 
submission of operating budget along with the capital outlay budget request. Each 
department head is encouraged to seek help from the finance department and have their 
final budget requests in the main office by May 1. 

b. The Parish President submits to the Council a proposed operating budget at least forty-
five days prior to the beginning of each fiscal year. The operating budget includes 
proposed expenditwes and total anticipated revenues. 

c. At the meeting of the Council at which the operating budget is submitted, the Council 
orders a public hearing on it. At least ten days prior to the date of such hearing, the 
council publishes in the official journal a general summary of the proposed budget. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

2- STEWARDSHIP. COMPLIANCE. AND ACCOUNTABILITY (continued) 

d. At least ten days prior to the date of such hearing, the Government publishes in the 
official journal a general summary of the proposed budget. 

e. After the holding of the public hearing and completion of all action necessary to finalize 
and implement the budget, the budget is legally enacted through passage of an ordinanee, 
no later than the fifteenth day of the last month of the fiscal year. 

f. Budgetary amendments involving the transfer of fimds fi^om one department, office, or 
agency to another or involving increases in expenditures resulting from revenues 
exceeding amounts estimated require the adoption of mi ordinance by the Council. 

g. Every appropriation, except an appropriation for a capital expenditure, lapses at the close 
of the fiscal year to the extent that it has not been expended. 

h. Budgets for the General and Special Revenue Funds are adopted on a basis consistent 
with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). Budgeted amounts are as 
originally adopted or as amended from time to time by the Council. 

3- DEPOSITS. CASH EQUI\ ALENTS. AND INVESTMENTS 

At June 30, 2021, the Government had cash and cash equivalents (book balances) totaling $1,889,218 
consisting of deposits with financial institutions. These deposits were stated at cost, which approximates 
market. Deposits in financial institutions can be exposed to custodial credit risk. Under state law, these 
deposits (or the resulting bank balances) must be secured by federal deposit insurance or the pledge of 
securities owned by the fiscal agent bank. The market value of the pledged securities plus the federal 
deposit insurance must at all times equal the amount on deposit with the fiscal agent. 

Custodial risk is the risk that in the event of bank failure, the government's deposits may not be returned. 
Under the state law, all deposits are required to be secured by federal depository insurance or the pledge 
of securities held by the pledging banks agent in the Government's name. As of June 30, 2021, the 
primary government's bank balances amounted to $1,365,921. Of the bank balances, $250,000 wns 
covered by federal depository insurance and the remaining balances are required to be protected against 
custodial credit risk by collateral held by the pledging banks' trust department or agent in the 
Government's name. The primary government's deposits were not exposed to credit risk as of June 30, 
2021. 

Investments: 

As of June 30, 2021, the primary government had the following investments: 

Investment Type Fair Value 

Investments measured at 
the net asset value (NA\^ 

External investment pool S 16.767.179 
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3. DEPOSITS. CASH EOlII\ ALENTS. AND INATISTMENTS fcontinued) 

The S16,767,179 invested in LAMP are investment in money market instruments. LAMP is administered 
by LAMP, Inc., a non-profit coiporation organized under the laws of tlie State of Louisiana. Only local 
govermnent entities having contracted to participate in LAMP have an investment interest in its pool of 
assets. The primary objective of LAMP is to provide a safe environment for the placement of public 
funds in short-term, high quality investments. The LAMP portfolio includes only securities and other 
obligations in which local governments in Louisiana are authorized to invest in accordance with LSA-
R.S. 33:2955. 

• Credit risk: LAMP is rated AAAm by Standard & Poor's. 

• Custodial credit risk: LAMP participants' investments in the pool are evidenced by shares 
of the pool. Investments in pools should be disclosed but not categorized because they are 
not evidenced by securities that exist in physical or book-entry form. The public entity's 
investment is with the pool, not the securities that make up the pool; therefore, no 
disclosure is required. 

• Concentration of credit risk: Pooled investments are excluded from the 5 percent disclosure 
requirement. The Government does not have a limit on the amount the Government may 
invest in one issuer. One hun(h"ed percent of the Government's investments are in LAMP 
funds. 

• Interest rate risk: LAMP is designed to be highly liquid to give its participants immediate 
access to their account balances. LAMP prepares its own interest rate disclosure using the 
weighted average maturity (WAM) method. The WAM of LAMP assets is restricted to not 
more than 90 days, and consists of no securities with a maturity in excess of 397 days or 
762 days for U.S. Government floating/variable rate investments. 

• Foreign currency risk: Not applicable. LAMP complies with the provisions of Louisiana 
Law concerning permissible investments for municipalities, parishes and other political 
subdivisions set for in La R.S. 33:2955 and the investment policy does not provide for 
investment in foreign obligations. 

The investments in LAMP are stated at fair value based on quoted market rates. The fair value is 
determined on a weekly basis by LAMP and the value of the position in the external investment pool is 
the same as tlie value of tlie pool shares. 

LAMP, Inc. is subject to the regulatory oversight of the state treasurer and board of directors. LAMP is 
not registered with the SEC as an investment company. 

An annual audit of LAMP is conducted by an independent certified public accoimtant. The Legislative 
Auditor of the State of Louisiana has flill access to the recor(k of LAMP. 

LAMP issues financial reports which can be obtained by writing: LAMP. Inc.. 228 St. Charles Avenue, 
Suite 1123, New Orleans, LA 70130. 



WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCIS\TLLE. LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

4. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE AND DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS 

Accounts receivable and due from other governments consists of all revenues earned at year-end and not 
yet received. Allowances for uncollectible accounts are based upon historical trends, period aging and 
prior write-offs of similar accounts receivable, receivables balances, ad valorem, sales, and franchise tax 
collections. Accounts receivable and due from other governments for the primary government at June .JO, 
2021 were as follows: 

Governmental Activities: 

Various 
Taxes 

Sales 
Taxes 

Service Fees 
and 

Other Total 
General S i 6,428 S 13,117 S 134,490 : $ 154,035 
Solid Waste - 140,727 - 140,727 
Recreation 625 74,331 102,482 177,438 
Road Improvement 1,837 57,044 974,644 1,033,525 
Buildings and Grounds 1,212 - 161 1,373 
Non-Major Governmental Funds 252 - 78.977 79.229 

Total S i 10.354 S 285.219 S 1.290.754 : B 1.586.327 

Business-type Activities: 

Operating fund 
Allowance for uncollectible accounts 
Total 

Waterworls 
District No. 13 

Combined 
Sewer 
Funds Total 

$ 130,247 $ 40,340 $ 170,587 
( 58,1501 ( 22.9581 ( 81.1081 
$ 72,097 S 17,382 $ 89,479 
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TOST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNIVIENT 
ST. FRANCTSVTT J.E, LOLTSIANA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

5. CAPITAL ASSETS 

A. Governmental Activities 

The following is a summary of the changes in capital assets for the primary government for the year 
ended June 30, 2021: 

06/30/20 

Balance 

Capital Assets Not Depreciated 
Land $ 3,032,245 

Consfmctiou in Progress 2,226,859 

Subtotal 5,259,104 

Depreciated 
Buddings 18,319,946 

Equipment 3,336,734 

Library' Equipment 455,871 

Furniture & Fbdures 91,787 

Library' Collections 214.899 

Inftastructure 8,728,436 

Building improvements (Library) 129,421 

Vehicle 905,948 

Subtotal 32,183,042 

Accumulated Depreciation 
Buildings - A/D (5,791,182) 
Equipment - A/D (2,754,866) 

Library Equipment - A'D (446,921) 
Furnitme & Fixtures - AT) (87,937) 
Library Collections - A'D (214,899) 
lufrastnicture - AT) (3,394,769) 
Building improvements (Library) - AD (105,866) 
Vehicle - AT) (723,004) 

Subtotal (13,519,444) 

Additions 

2,866,380 

2.866,380 

926,035 

26.187 

114,035 

L066,257 

(480,321) 
(243,633) 

(5,301) 

(6,890) 

(243,946) 

(2,414) 

(71.985) 

Deletions 

(419,156) 

(27,254) 
(446,410) 

417,242 

27.254 

06/30/21 

Balance 

3,032,245 

5,093,239 

8,125,484 

18,319,946 
3,843,613 
455,871 
117.974 
214,899 

8,842,471 

129.421 

32,802,889 

(6,271,503) 
(2,581,257) 
(452,222) 
(94,827) 

(214.899) 
(3,638,715) 
(108,280) 
(767.735) 

(1,054,490) 444.496 (14,129,438) 

Net capital assets being depreciated 

Total capital assets, net 

18.663.598 

23,922.702 

11.767 

2,878,147 

(1,914) 

(f 

18,673.451 

>6,798,935 
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TOST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNIVIENT 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

5. CAPITAL ASSETS (contimied) 

A. Governmental Activities (continued) 

Depreciation expense totaling $1,054,490 for the year ended June 30, 2021 was charged to the 
following government flinctions: 

General government $ 3 05,171 
Culture and recreation 132,660 
Economic development 4 
Health and welfare 39,331 
Public safety 17,194 
Public works 560.130 

Total $ 1.054.490 

B. Business-type Activities 

The following is a summary of the changes in capital assets for the primary government for the year 
ended June 30, 2021: 

06/30/20 06/30/21 
Balance Additiom Deletiom Balance 

Depreciated 
Utility SysteHB $ 15,964,269 S 69,753 $ S 16,034,022 
Equipment 395,431 73,449 468,880 
Vehicles 237.372 17,469 254.841 

16,597,072 160.671 16,757,743 

Accuimilated Depreciation 
LMlit>' Systeim (8,623,155) (405,377) (9,028,532) 
Equipment (375,321) (22,996) (398,317) 
Vehicles (177,421) (34,217) (211,638) 

(9,175.897) (462,590) (9,638.487) 

Total capital assets, net $ 7,421,175 S (301,919) S S 7,119,256 

6. DEDICATED REVENUE 

Sales and Use Tax 

The Government has a one percent sales and use tax approved for an indefinite term by the voters on 
October 9, 1984. The tax, after all necessary costs for collection and administration, is to be used for 
purposes in the percentages assigned as follows. 

• Dedicated for maintaining, operating, acquiring and'or improving solid waste collection and 
disposal facilities in and for the parish 

• Dedicated for maintaining, operating and/or improving the West Feliciana Parish Hospital 

• Dedicated for maintain and improving roads in the Parish 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCIS\TLLE. LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

6. DEDICATED REVENUE (continued) 

Sales and Use Tax (continued) 

An additional i4 of one percent sales and use tax was approved by voters on November 6, 2012 for 7 
years for the purpose of acquiring, constructing, maintaining, operating and'or improving buildings, 
facilities and equipment for the West Feliciana Parish Hospital. 

The additional Y2 of one percent sales tax was approved by voters on November 16, 2019 for an 
additional 10 years for the purpose of 75% for acquiring, constructing, maintaining, operating and^or 
improved buildings, facilities and equipment for the West Feliciana Parish Hospital and 25% for 
repairing, maintaining, and improving public roads and bridges in West Feliciana Parish, including 
the acquisition, maintenance and'or operation of equipment and materials for said purpose. 

7- TAX RE\ ENX ES ABATED 

The Louisiana Industrial Ad Valorem Tax Exemption program (Louisiana A(hninistrative Cock, Title 
13, Chapter 5) is a state incentive program which abates, up to ten years, local ad valorem taxes on a 
manufacturer's new investment and annual capitalized additions related to the manufacturing site. 
Applications to exempt qualified property for five years are approved by the Board of Commerce and 
Industr}^ The exemption may be renewed for an additional five years. For the fiscal year ending 
June 30, 2021, $453,681 in West Feliciana Parish Government ad valorem tax revenues were abated 
by the state of Louisiana through tlie Louisiana Industrial Ad Valorem Tax Exemption program. 

8. INTERFUND BALANCES 

From time to time, eash may be borrowed between funds or costs may be fronted by one fund for 
another fmid resulting in interfund balances. The amounts are not expected to be repaid within one 
year as they depend on the timing of receipts in other funds. The following interfund balances existed 
at June 30, 2021. 

Due from Due to 
Other Funds Other Funds 

Govemmental Activities; 
General $ 2,069,472 ; ̂ 995,970 
Solid Waste 791,394 94,456 
Recreation - 355,654 
Road Improvement 216,816 854,375 
Buildings and Grounds 36,782 888,857 
Non-Major Govemmental Funds 348.880 373.696 

3.463.344 3.563.008 

Business-Type Activities: 
Wateiwwks District No. 13 412,178 8,653 
Independence Sewer - 38,757 
Solitude Sewer - 261,296 
Non-Major Sewer Funds - 3.808 

412.178 312.514 

Total S .3.875.527 J 1; 3.875.52,7 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCIS\TLLE. LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

9. INTERFIIND TRANSFERS 

Transfers between funds occur to provide reimbursement of certain operating eosts and are not 
expected to be repaid. Transfers between fmuk during the year ended June 30, 2021 occuiTed as 
follows; 

Governmental Activities; 
General Fund 
Solid Waste Fund 
Road Improvement Fund 
Non-Major Govermnental Funds 
Total 

Transfers In 

60,000 
27.731 
87.731 

Transfers Out 

; 27,731 
60.000 

87.731 

10. DISAGGREGATION OF ACCOLnSTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES 

Governmental activities accounts payables and accrued liabilities as of June 30, 2021, were as 
follows; 

Vendors 
Cash in excess of bank balance 
Salaries and benefits payable 
Interest payable 

Total 20vemmental fund encumbrances 

937,602 
80,780 
177,900 
21.174 

1.217,456 

Business-type accounts payable and accrued liabilities as of June 30, 2021, were as follows; 

Vendors 
Cash in excess of bank balance 
Salaries and benefits payable 
Interest payable 

Total business-type fiind encumbrances 

124,891 
31,398 
26,178 
3.777 

186.244 

11. GOTORNMENTAL ACTIVITIES LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS 

A. Activities 

Long-term liability activity of governmental activities for the year ended Jmie 30, 2021 was as 
follows; 

Bonds Payable 
Compensated Absences 

Beginnias 
Balance 

2,425,000 
174,956 

2,599,956 

Additions 

20,391 
20,391 

Reductions 
(165,000) 

(10,000) 
(175,000) 

Ending 
Balance 
2,260,000 

185,347 
2,445,347 

Amounts 
Due within 
One Year 
$170,000 

10,000 
$180,000 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

11. GOTORNMENTAL ACTIVITIES LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS fcontiniied) 

B. Bonds Payable 

For the purpose of constructing a public library building, acquiring furniture and fixtures, and 
acquiring equipment, the Government issued $3,500,000 in general obligation bonds during the year 
ended June 30, 2013. 

Bonds outstanding were as follows at June 30. 2021: 

Date of 
Issue 

General Obligation Bonds, Series 2012, 
2.0% to 3.25% 8/01/2012 

OriginaLNotional 
Balance 

Ending 
Balance 

3,500,000 $ 2,260,000 
3,500,000 $ 2,260,000 

Principal and interest payments are due as follows: 

Year Ending 
June 30, Principal Interest Total 

2022 
2023 
2024 
2025 
2026 

2027 - 2031 
2032 

170,000 
180,000 
185,000 
190,000 
195,000 

1,095,000 
245,000 

$ 2,260,000 

61,689 
57,888 
53,866 
49,585 
44,950 
141,042 
9.872 

418,892 

231,689 
237,888 
238,866 
239,585 
239,950 

1,236,042 
254.872 

2.678.892 

General Obligation Bonds. Series 2012 

These bonds were offered for public sale that are subject to the following: 

• Termination e\-ents with finance related consequences — During any period after the initial 
delivery of the Bonds in book-entry-only form wEen the Bonds are delivered in multiple 
certificates form, upon request of a registered owner of at least $1,000,000 in principal amount of 
Bonds outstanding, all payments of principal, premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds will be 
made by wire transfer in immediately available funds. 

• Subjective acceleration clauses - The Government may call the Bonds at the option of the Issuer 
on or after March 1. 2022. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

11. GOTORNMENTAL ACTIVITIES LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS fcontiniied) 

C. Legal Debt Margin 

Confutation of legal debt margin for general obligation bonds is as follows: 

417.575.348 
41.757.535 
62.636.302 
146,151,372 

Ad valorem tax - Assessed valuation, 2020 tax rolls 
Debt limit: 10% of assessed valuation (for any purpose) 
Debt limit: 15% of assessed valuation (for sewerage purposes) 
Debt limit: 35% of assessed valimtion (aggregate, all purposes) 

12. BUSINESS-TYPE ACTIVTTIES LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS 

A. Activities 

Long-term debt activity of business-type activities for the year ended June 30, 2021 was as follows: 

Direct Placement Debt 
Other Debt 
Notes Payable 
Compensated Absences 

Beginning 
Balance 

; 781,065 
1,694,565 

75,728 
53,091 

$ 2.604,449 

Additions Reductions 
£ (15,897) 

(67,495) 
(18,932) 
(11,240) 

Ending 
Balance 

765,168 
1,627,070 

56,796 
41.851 

(113,564) $ 2, 

Amounts 
Due within 
One Year 

$ 16,557 
71,311 
18,933 

5,000 
$ 111,801 

B. Bonds and Notes Payable 

Direct Placement Debt 

For the purpose of paying a portion of the costs of constructing and acquiring improvements and 
renovations to the Solitude sewer system, the Government issued $429,000 in sewer revenue bonds 
during the year ended December 31, 2006. The bonds were borrowed on the credit of the income and 
revenues derived or to be derived from the operation of the Solitude sewer system. The bonds' 
collateral is a pledge of the Solitude sewer system's revenue. 

For the purpose of paying a portion of the costs of constructing and acquiring improvements and 
renovations to the Solitude sewer system, the Government issued $236,000 in sewer reveni^ bonds 
during the year ended December 31, 2006. The bonds were borrowed on the credit of the income and 
revenues derived or to be derived ixom the operation of the Solitude sewer system. The bonds' 
collateral is a pledge of the Solitude sewer system's revenue. 

For the purpose of paying a portion of the costs of constructing and acquiring improvements and 
renovations to the Independence sew-er system, the Government issued $253,000 in sewer revenue 
bonds during the year ended December 31, 2012. Tlie bonds were borrowed on the credit of the 
income and revenues derived or to be derived from the operation of the Independence sewer system. 
The bonds' collateral is a pledge of the Independence sewer system's revenue. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

12. BUSINESS-TYPE ACTEVTTIES LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS fcontmued) 

B. Bonds and Notes Pa\able (continued) 

Other Debt 

For the purpose of improving and extending the waterworks system, the Consolidated Wateiw-orks 
District No. 13 of West Feliciana Parish issued $2,600,000 in water revenue bonds during the year 
ended December 31, 1997. The bonds were borrowed on the credit of the income and revenues 
derived or to be derived from the operation of the waterworks system. The bon(k' collateral is a 
pledge of the water system's revenue. 

Notes Payable 

Based on an agreement with the Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development executed 
on March 9, 1999, and pursuant to the provisions of La RS 48:381 (C), the District owed $98,097 for 
its share of line relocation costs on the Bains Project. The total project cost $356,456 which was paid 
by the La DOTD, but the District was responsible for 27.52% of it. An agreement was made with the 
La DOTD to repay 10% per year beginning with the fiscal year ending June 30, 2015. With 
installments of $9,810 paid annually, this loan will be fully paid during the fiscal year ending June 30, 
2024. The balance at June 30, 2021^, was $29,428. 

Based on an agreement with the Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development executed 
on March 19, 2007, and pursuant to the provisions of La RS 48:381 (C), the District owed $91,228 
for its share of line relocation costs on the Thompson Creek Project. The total project costs $656,786 
which was paid by the La DOTD, but the District was responsible for 13.89% of it. An agreement 
was made with the La DOTD to repay 10% per year beginning with the fiscal year ending June 30, 
2015. With installments of $9,123 paid amiually, tliis loan will be fully paid during the fiscal year 
ending June 30, 2024. The balance at June 30, 2021, was $27,368. 

Bonds and Notes outstanding were as follow^s at .Tune 30, 2021: 

Date of Original/Notional Ending 
Issue Balance Balance 

Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2006, 
4.25% 6/15/2006 $ 429,000 $ 346,648 
Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2006, 
4.375% 6/15/2006 236,000 191,580 
Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2012, 
2.0% to 3.25% 6/01/2012 253,000 226,940 

Water Revenue Bonds, Series 1997, 
5.0% 3/20/1997 2,600,000 1,627,070 
Utility Relation Agreement, 
No. 09069 3/9/1999 98,097 29,428 
Utility Relation Agreement, 
No. 08947 3/19/2007 91,228 27,368 

$ 3,707,325 $ 2,449,034 



WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCIS\TLLE. LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

12. BUSINESS-TYPE ACTEVTTIES LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS fcontmued) 

B. Bonds and Notes Pa\able (continued) 

Principal and interest payments for direct placements are as follows: 

Year Ending 
June 30, Principal Interest Total 

2022 3 ; 16,557 $ : 30,466 : 5 47,023 
2023 17,241 29,782 47,023 
2024 17,955 29,068 47,023 
2025 18,698 28,325 47,023 
2026 19,471 27,552 47,023 

2027-2031 110,153 124,961 235,114 
2032 - 2036 134,988 100,127 235,115 
2037-2041 165,489 69,626 235,115 
2042 - 2046 201,643 32,158 233,801 
2047-2051 52,858 6,362 59,220 

2052 10,115 163 10,278 

$ 765,168 $ 478,590 S 1,24.^,758 

Principal and interest payments for other debt and notes payable is as follows: 

Year Ending 
June 30, Principal Interest Total 

2022 $ 90,244 $ 79,385 $ 169,629 
2023 93,892 75,737 169,629 
2024 97,723 71,901 169,624 
2025 82,826 67,870 150,696 
2026 87,063 63,633 150,696 

2027-2031 506,869 246,611 753,480 
2032-2036 650,493 102,987 753,480 

2037 74,756 2,075 76,831 

$ 1,683,866 $ 710,199 $ 2,394,065 

47 



WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCIS\TLLE. LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

12. BUSINESS-TYPE ACTEVTTIES LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS fcontmued) 

B. Bonds and Notes Pa\able (continued) 

Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2006 

This bond is a direct placement bond that is subject to the following: 

• Events of default with finance-related consequences - These bonds would be in default for 
failure of payment of principal and interest when due or non-performance of obsen-ance of 
covenants, agreements, or conditions in the Bond Resolution. 

• Subjective acceleration clauses - The Government may prepay the whole or any part of the 
principal amount of any installment on any Bond at any time. 

Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2012 

This bond is a direct placement bond that is subject to the following; 

• Events of default with finance-related consequences — These bonds would be in default for 
failure of payment of principal and interest when due or non-performance of observance of 
covenants, agreements, or conditions in the Bond Resolution. 

• Subjective acceleration clauses - The Government may prepay the whole or any part of the 
principal amount of any installment on any Bond at any time. 

Water Revenue Bonds, Series 1997 

These bonds were offered for public sale that are subject to the following: 

• Events of default with finance-related consequences — These bonds would be in default for 
failure of payment of principal and interest when due, failure to comply with the provisions 
of the resolution, or shall default in any covenant for a period of 30 days after written notice 
thereof. 

• Subjective acceleration clauses - The Government may prepay the whole or any part of the 
principal amount of any installment on any Bond at any time. 



WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCIS\TLLE. LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

13. PENSION PLANS 

The West Feliciana Parish Government (the Government) is a participating employer in three cost-
sharing defined benefit pension plans. These plans are administered by three public employee 
retirement systems, the Parochial Employees' Retirement System of Louisiana — Plan B (PERS), the 
District Attorneys' Retirement System (DARS) and the Registrar of Voters Employees' Retirement 
System (ROVERS). Article X, Section 29(F) of the Louisiana Constitution of 1974 assigns the 
authorit)^ to establish and amend benefit provisions of these plans to the State Legislature. Each 
system is administered by a separate board of trustees and all Systems are component units of the 
State of Louisiana. 

Each of the Systems issues an annual publicly available financial report that includes financial 
statements and required supplementary information for the system. These reports may be obtained by 
writing, ealling or downloading the reports as follows: 

PERS: DARS: ROVERS: 
7905 Wrenwood Blvd. 1645 Nicholson Drive PC Box 57 
Baton Rouge, Louisiana Baton Rouge, LA Jemiings, LA 
70809 70802-8143 70546 
(225) 928-1361 (225) 267-4824 (800) 510-8515 
wvvw.persla.org wvvw.ladars.org www.larovers.com 

The Govermnent implemented Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement 68 on 
Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions and Statement 71 on Pension Transition for 
Contributions Made Subsequent to the Measurement Date - an Amendment of GASB 68. These 
standards require the Government to record its proportional share of each of the pension plans Net 
Pension Liability (Asset) and report the following disclosures: 

Plan Descriptions: 

Parochial Employees' Retirement System of Louisiana (PERS) 
Parochial Employees' Retirement System of Louisiana is the administrator of a cost sharing multiple 
employer defined benefit pension plan. The System was established and provided for by R.S.I 1:1901 
of the Louisiana Revised Statute (LRS). The System provides retirement benefits to employees of 
taxing districts of a parish or any branch or section of a parish wdthin the State which does not have 
their own retirement system and which elects to become members of the system. The following is a 
description of the plan and its benefits and is provided for general infomiation purposes only. 
Participants should refer to these appropriate statutes for more complete information. 

Eligibility Requirements: 

All permanent parish government employees (except those employed by Orleans, Lafourche and East 
Baton Rouge Parishes) wEo work at least 28 hours a week shall beeome members on the date of 
employment. New employees meeting the age and Social Security criteria have up to 90 days from 
the date of hire to elect to participate. 



WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCIS\TLLE. LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

13. PENSION PLANS (continued) 

Parochial Employees* Retirement System of Lonisiana (PERS) (continued) 

As of January 1997, elected officials, except coroners, justices of the peace, and parish presidents 
may no longer join the System. 

Retirement Benefits; 
Any member of Plan B can retire providing he/she meets one of the following criteria; 

For employees hired prior to January 1, 2007: 
1. Age 55 with thirty (30) years of ereditable service. 
2. Age 60 with a minimum of ten (10) years of creditable sendee. 
3. Age 65 with a minimum of seven (7) years of creditable service. 

For employees hired after January 1, 2007: 
1. Age 55 with 30 years of senice. 
2. Age 62 with 10 years of service. 
3. Age 67 with 7 years of ser\ice. 

Generally, the montlily amount of the retirement allowance for any member of Plan B shall consist of 
an amount equal to two percent of the members' final average compensation multiplied by his years 
of ereditable service. However, under certain conditions, as outlined in the statutes, the benefits are 
limited to specified amounts. 

Sunivor Benefits: 
Plan B members need ten (10) years of service credit to be eligible for survivor benefits. Upon the 
death of any member of Plan B with twenty (20) or more years of creditable service who is not 
eligible for normal retirement, the plan provides for an automatic Option 2 benefit for the surviving 
spouse when he/she reaehes age 50 and until remarriage, if the remarriage occurs before age 55. 

A surviving spouse who is not eligible for Social Security survivorship or retirement benefits, and 
married not less than twelve (12) months immediately preceding death of the member, shall be paid 
an Option 2 benefit beginning at age 50. 

Deferred Retirement Option Plan: 
Act 338 of 1990 established the Deferred Retirement Option Plan (DROP) for the Retirement System. 
DROP is an option for that member who is eligible for normal retirement. 

In lieu of terminating employment and accepting a service retirement, any member of Plan B who is 
eligible to retire may elect to participate in the Deferred Retirement Option Plan (DROP) in which 
they are enrolled for tliree years and defer the receipt of benefits. During participation in the plan, 
employer contributions are payable but employee contributions cease. The monthly retirement 
benefits that would be payable, had the person elected to cease employment and receive a service 
retirement allowance, are paid into the DROP Fund. 

Upon termination of employment prior to or at the end of the specified period of participation, a 
participant in the DROP may receive, at his option, a lump sum fi"om the account equal to the 
payments into the account, a true annuity based upon his account balance in that fimd, or roll over the 
fund to an Individual Retirement Account. 

50 



WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCIS\TLLE. LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

13. PENSION PLANS (continued) 

Parochial Employees^ Retirement System of Louisiana (PERS) (continued) 

Interest is accrued on the DROP benefits for the period between the end of DROP participation and 
the member's retirement date. 

For individuals who become eligible to participate in the Deferred Retirement Option Plan on or after 
January 1, 2004, all amounts which remain credited to the individual's subaecount after termination 
in the Plan will be placed in liquid asset money market investments at tlie discretion of tlie board of 
trustees. These subaccounts may be credited with interest based on money market rates of return or, at 
the option of the System, the fimds may be eredited to self-directed subaccounts. The participant in 
the self-directed portion of this Plan must agree that the benefits payable to the participant are not the 
obligations of the state or the System, and that any returns and other rights of the Plan are the sole 
liability and responsibility of the participant and tlie designated provider to which contributions have 
been made. 

Disability Benefits; 

For Plan B, a member shall be eligible to retire and receive a disability benefit if he/she was hired 
prior to January 1, 2007, and has at least five years of creditable service or if hired after January 1, 
2007, has seven years of creditable service, and is not eligible for normal retirement, and has been 
officially certified as disabled by the State Medical Disability Board. Upon retirement caused by 
disability, a member of Plan B shall be paid a disability benefit equal to the lesser of an amount equal 
to two percent of the member's final average compensation multiplied by his years of ser\dce, not to 
be less than fifteen, or an amount equal to what the member's normal benefit would be based on the 
member's current final compensation but assuming the member remained in continuous service until 
his earliest normal retirement age. 

District Attorneys' Retirement System (PARS) 

The District Attomeys' Retirement System, State of Louisiana is the administrator of a cost sharing 
multiple employer defined benefit pension plan. The System was established on the first day of 
August, 1956 and was placed under the management of the board of trustees for the purpose of 
providing retirement allowances and other benefits as stated under the provisions of R.S. 11, Chapter 
3 for district attomeys and their assistants in each parish. 

All persons who are district attomeys of the State of Louisiana, assistant distriet attomeys in miy 
parish of the State of Louisiana, or employed by this retirement system and the Louisiana District 
Attorneys' Association except for elected or appointed officials who have retired from service under 
any publicly funded retirement system within the state and who are currently receiving benefits, shall 
beeome members as a condition of their employment; provided, however, that in the case of assistant 
district attomeys, they must be paid an amount not less than the minimum salary specified by the 
board for assistant district attomeys. The projection of benefit pa3ments in the calculation of the total 
pension liability includes all benefits to be provided to current active and inactive employees through 
the System in accordance with the benefit terms and any additional legal agreements to provide 
benefits that are in force at the measurement date. 
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District Attorneys' Retirement System (PARS) (continued) 

The following is a description of the plan and its benefits and is provided for general information 
puiposes only. Participants should refer to the appropriate statutes for more complete information. 

Members who joined the System before July 1, 1990, and who have elected not to be covered by the 
new provisions, are eligible to receive a normal retirement benefit if they have 10 or more years of 
creditable ser\dce and are at least age 62, or if they have 18 or more years of sendee and are at least 
age 60, or if they have 23 or more years of service and are at least age 55, or if they have 30 years of 
sendee regardless of age. The normal retirement benefit is equal to 3% of the member's average final 
compensation for each year of creditable sendee. Members are eligible for early retirement at age 60 
if they have at least 10 years of creditable service or at age 55 with at least 18 years of creditable 
sendee. Members who retire prior to age 60 with, less than 23 years of sendee credit, receive a 
retirement benefit reduced 3% for each year of age below 60. Members who retire prior to age 62 
who have less than 18 years of sendee receive a retirement benefit reduced 3% for each year of age 
below 62. Retirement benefits may not exceed 100% of final average compensation. 

Members who joined the System after July 1, 1990 who elected to be covered by the new provisions 
are eligible to receive normal retirement benefits if they are age 60 and have 10 years of sendee 
credit, are age 55 and have 24 years of sendee credit, or have 30 years of senice credit regardless of 
age. The normal retirement benefit is equal to 3.5% of the member's final average compensation 
multiplied by years of membership service. A member is eligible for early retirement benefit if he is 
age 55 and has 18 years of sendee credit. The early retirement benefit is equal to the normal 
retirement benefit reduced 3% for each year the member retires in advance of normal retirement age. 
Benefits may not exceed 100% of average final compensation. 

Disability benefits are awarded to active contributing members with at least 10 years of sendee who 
are found to be totally disabled as a result of injuries incurred while in active sendee. The member 
receives a benefit equal to three percent (three and one-half percent for members covered under the 
new retirement benefit provisions) of his average final compensation multiplied by the lesser of his 
actual senice (not to be less than fifteen years) or projected continued sendee to age sixty. 

Upon the death of a member with less than 5 years of creditable sendee; his accumulated 
contributions and interest thereon are paid to his sundving spouse, if he is married, or to his 
designated beneficiary, if he is not married. Upon the death of any active, contributing member with 5 
or more years of senice or any member with 23 years of sendee who has not retired, automatic 
option 2 benefits are payable to the sundving spouse. These benefits are based on the retirement 
benefits accrued at the member's date of death with the option factors used as if the member had 
continued in senice to earliest normal retirement age. If a member has no surviving spouse, the 
sundving minor children under 18 or disabled chil(h*en are paid 80% of the member's accrued 
retirement benefit divided into eqiml shares. If a member has no sundving spouse or children, his 
accumulated contributions and interest are paid to his designated beneficiary. In lieu of periodic 
payments, the suniving spouse or children may receive a refund of the member's accumulated 
contributions with interest. 

Upon withdrawal fi"om sendee, members not entitled to a retirement allowance are paid a refund of 
accumulated contributions upon request. Receipt of such a refiind cancels all accrued rights in the 
System. 
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District Attorneys' Retirement System (PARS) (continued) 

The Board of Trustees is authorized to grant retired members and widows of members who have 
retired an anniml cost of living increase of 3% of their original benefit, (not to exceed sixty dollars per 
month) and all retired members and widows who are sixty-five years of age and older a 2% increase 
in their original benefit. In lieu of other cost of living increases the board may grant an increase to 
retirees in the form of "Xx(A&B)" where "A" is equal to the number of years of credited service 
accrued at retirement or death of the member or retiree and "B" is equal to the number of years since 
death of the member or retiree to June 30 of the initial year of increase and "X" is equal to any 
amount available for funding such increase up to a maximum of $ 1.00. In order for the board to grant 
any of these increases, the System must meet certain criteria detailed in the statute related to funding 
status and interest earnings. 

In lieu of receiving a service retirement allowance, any member who has more years of service than 
are required for a normal retirement may elect to receive a Back-Deferred Retirement Option 
Program (Baek-DROP) benefit 

The Back-DROP benefit is based upon the Baek-DROP period selected and the final average 
compensation prior to the period selected. The Back-DROP period is the lesser of three years or the 
service accrued between the time a member first becomes eligible for retirement and his actual date of 
retirement. At retirement, the member's maximum monthly retirement benefit is based upon his 
service, final average compensation, and plan provisions in effect on the last day of creditable sendee 
immediately prior to the commencement of the Back-DROP period. In addition to the money benefit 
at retirement, the member receives a lump-sum payment equal to the maximum monthly benefit as 
calculated above multiplied by the number of months in the Back-DROP period. In lieu of receiving 
the lump-sum payment, the member may leave the funds on deposit with the system in an interest 
bearing account. 

Prior to January 1, 2009, eligible members could elect to participate in the Deferred Retirement 
Option Program (DROP) for up to three years in lieu of terminating employment and accepting a 
service benefit. During participation in the DROP, employer contributions were payable and 
employee contributions were reduced to ¥2 of one percent. The monthly retirement benefits that 
w^ould have been payable to the member were paid into a DROP account, w^ich did not earn interest 
while the member was participating in the DROP. Upon termination of participation, the participant 
in the plan received, at his option, a lump sum from the account equal to the payments into the 
account or systematic disbursements from his account in any manner approved by the board of 
trustees. The monthly benefits that were being paid into the DROP would then be paid to the retiree. 
All amounts which remain credited to the individual's sub-account after termination of participation 
in the plan were invested in liquid money market fimds. Interest was credited thereon as actually 
earned. 
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Registrar of Voters Employees^ Retirement System (ROVERS) 

The System was established on January 1, 1955 for tlie purpose of providing retirement allowances 
and other benefits as stated under the provisions of R.S. Title 11:2032, as amended, for registrars of 
voters, their deputies and their permanent employees in each parish. The projection of benefit 
payments in the calculation of the total pension liability includes all benefits to be provided to current 
active and inactive employees through the System in accordance with the benefit terms and any 
additional legal agreements to provide benefits that are in force at tlie measurement date. 

The following is a description of the plan and its benefits and is provided for general information 
puiposes only. Participants should refer to the appropriate statutes for more complete information. 

Any member hired prior to January 1, 2013 is eligible for normal retirement after he has 20 years of 
creditable service and is age 55 or has 10 years of creditable service and is age 60. Any member with 
30 years of creditable service regardless of age may retire. Regular retirement benefits for members 
hired prior to January 1, 2013 are calculated at 3.33% of the average annual earned compensation for 
the highest consecutive 60 months multiplied by the number of years of creditable service, not to 
exceed 100% of average annual compensation. 

Any member hired on or after January^ 1, 2013 is eligible for normal retirement after he has attained 
30 years of creditable service and is age 55; has attained 20 years of creditable service and is age 60; 
or has attained 10 years of creditable service and is age 62. Regular retirement benefits for members 
hired on or after January 1, 2013 are calculated at 3.00% of the average amiual earned compensation 
for the highest consecutive 60 months multiplied by the number of years of creditable service, not to 
exceed 100% of average annual compensation. Retirement benefits for members hired on or after 
January 1, 2013 that have attained 30 years of creditable service with at least 20 years of creditable 
service in the System are calculated at 3.33% of the average annual compensation for the highest 
consecutive 60 months multiplied by the number of years of creditable service, not to exceed 100% of 
average annual compensation. 

Any member whose withdrawal from service occurs prior to attaining the age of sixty years, wiio 
shall have completed ten or more years of creditable service and shall not have received a refund of 
his accumulated contributions, shall become eligible for a deferred allowance beginning upon his 
attaining the age of sixty years. 

Disability benefits are provided to active contributing members with at least 10 years of service 
established in the System and who have been oftrcially certified as disabled by the State Medical 
Disability Board. The disabled member who has attained the age of sixty years shall be entitled to a 
regular retirement allowance. The disabled member w^ho has not yet attained age sixty shall be 
entitled to a disability benefit equal to the lesser of three percent of his average final compensation 
multiplied by the number of creditable years of service (not to be less than fifteen years) or three and 
one third percent of average final compensation multiplied by the years of service assuming 
continued service to age sixty. Disability benefits may not exceed two-thirds of eamable 
compensation. 
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Registrar of Voters Employees^ Retirement System (ROVERS) (continued) 

If a member who has less than five years of credited service dies due to any cause other than injuries 
sustained in the performance of his official duties, his accumulated contributions are paid to his 
designated beneficiary. If the member has five or more years of credited service, and is not eligible to 
retire, automatic option 2 benefits are payable to the sundving spouse. These benefits are based on the 
retirement benefits accrued at the member's date of death with option 2 factors used as if the member 
had contini^d in sendee to earliest normal retirement age. If a member has no sui"viving spouse and 
the member has five or more years of creditable sendee, the sundving minor children under 18 or 
disabled children shall be paid 80% of the accrued retirement benefit in equal shares until the age of 
majority or for the duration of the handicap for a handicapped child. Upon the death of any former 
member with 10 or more years of service, automatic option 2 benefits are payable to the sundving 
spouse. In lieu of periodie payments, the sundving spouse or children may receive a refund of the 
member's accumulated contributions. 

In lieu of terminating employment and aecepting a service retirement allowance, any member with 
ten or more years of sendee at age sixty, twenty or more years of sendee at age fifty-five, or thirty or 
more years of service at any age may elect to participate in the Deferred Retirement Option Plan 
(DROP) for up to three years and defer the receipt of benefits. Upon commencement of participation 
in the plan, membership in the System terminates. During participation in the plan, employer 
contributions are payable but employee eontributions cease. The monthly retirement benefits that 
would have been payable, had the person eleeted to eease employment and reeeive a ser\dce 
retirement allowance, are paid into the DROP fund. This flind does not eam interest. In addition, no 
cost of living increases are payable to participants until employment which made them eligible to 
become members of the System has been terminated for at least one full year. 

Upon termination of employment prior to or at the end of the specified period of participation, a 
participant in the plan may receive, at his option, a lump sum from the account equal to the payments 
into the account, a true annuity based upon his account balance in that flmd, or any other method of 
payment if approved by the Board of Trustees. The monthly benefits that were being paid into the 
Deferred Retirement Option Plan fund will begin to be paid to the retiree. If the participant dies 
during participation in the plan, a Imnp sum equal to his account balance in the plan fund shall be 
paid to his named beneficiary or, if none, to his estate. If employment is not terminated at the end of 
the three years, payments into the plan fund cease and the person resumes active contributing 
membership in the System. 

Cost of living provisions for the System allows the board of trustees to provide an annual cost of 
living increase of 2.5% of the eligible retiree's original benefit if certain funding criteria are met. 
Members are eligible to receive a cost of living adjustment once they have reached the age of sixty 
and have been retired at least one year. Funding criteria for granting cost of living adjustments is 
dependent on the funded ratio. 
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Registrar of Voters Employees^ Retirement System (ROVERS) (continued) 

Funding Policy 

Article X, Section 29(E)(2)(a) of the Louisiana Constitution of 1974 assigns the Legislature the 
authority to detennine employee contributions. Employer contributions are actuarially determined 
using statutorily established methods on an annual basis and are constitutionally required to cover the 
employer's portion of the normal cost and pro\ide for the amortization of the unfunded accrued 
liability. Employer contributions are adopted by the Legislature annually upon recommendation of 
the Public Retirement Systems' Actuarial Committee (PRSAC). 

Contributions to the plans are required and determined by State statute (which may be amended) and 
are expressed as a percentage of covered payroll. The contribution rates in effect for the year ended 
June 30, 2021, for the Government and covered employees were as follows: 

Government Employees 
Parochial Employees' Retirement System of 
Louisiana: 
PlanB 

District Attorneys' Retirement System 
Registrar of Voters Employees' Retirement 
System 

7.50% 
4.00% 

18.00% 

3.00% 
8.00% 

7.00% 

The contributions made to the Systems for the past three fiscal years, which equaled the required 
contributions for each of these years, were as follows: 

June 30, 

2021 2020 2019 

Parochial Employees' Retirement System of 
Louisiana: 

Plan B 
District Attorneys' Retirement System 
Registrar of Voters Employees' Retirement 
System 

179,083 
754 

5.199 

187,200 
742 

5,199 

192,752 
295 

4.911 

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows 
of Resources Related to Pensions 

The following schedule lists the Government's proportionate share of the Net Pension Liability 
(Asset) allocated by each of the pension plans based on the December 31, 2020 (PERS) and June 30, 
2020 (DARS and ROVERS) measurement date. The Govemment uses this measurement to record its 
Net Pension Liability (Asset) and associated amounts as of June 30, 2021 in accordance with GASB 
Statement 68. The schedule also reflects the change in the proportionate share from the previous 
measurement date. The Government's proportion of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) was based on a 
projection of the Agency's long-term share of contributions to the pension plan relative to the 
projected contributions of all participating employers, actuarially determined. 
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Governmental Activities: 

Net Pension 
Liability (Asset) 

at 2020 Valimtion 
Date 

Rate at 2020 
Valuation 

Date 

Increase 
(Decrease) to 

2019 Rate 

District Attorneys' Retirement 
System 
Registrar of Voters Employees' 
Retirement System 

Parochial Employees' Retirement 

System of Louisiana: 
PlanB 

23,691 

45,931 

69,622 

(412,510) 

0.029902% 

0.213208% 

2.142412% 

-0.008603% 

0.108065% 

-0.195161% 

Business-type Activities: 

Parochial Employees' Retirement 
System of Louisiana: 
PlanB (137,504) 2.142412°/ -0.195161% 

The following schedule list each pension plan's recognized pension expense: 

Governmental Activities: 

Parochial Employees' Retirement 
System of Louisiana: 

Plan B 
District Attorneys' Retirement 
System 
Registrar of Voters Employees' 
Retirement Svstem 

45,874 

6,060 

10,544 

Business-Type Activities: 

Parochial Employees' Retirement 
System of Louisiana: 
PlanB 

62,47^ 

15,291 

15,291 
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At June 30. 2021, the Government reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources related to pensions from the following sources: 

Deferred 

Differences between expected and actual experience 
Changes of assumptions 
Contributions in excess (deficiency) of required amount 
Net difference between projeeted and actual earnings on 

pension plan investments 
Changes in proportion and differences between Employer 

contributions and proportionate share of contributions 
Employer contributions subsequent to the measurement 

date 
Total 

Outflows of 
Resources 

Deferred Inflows 
of Resources 

$ 36,017 $ (25,454) 
113,297 -

1,478 (984) 

5,069 (651,874) 

21,027 (23,493) 

93,829 _ 

$ 270,717 $ (701,805) 

Summary totals of deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources by pension plan: 

Parochial Employees' Retirement System of Louisiana: 
Plan B 

District Attorneys' Retirement System 
Registrar of Voters Employees' Retirement System 

Deferred 
Outflows of 
Resources 

Deferred Inflows 
of Resources 

$ 218,896 $ (676,134) 
16,746 (4,207) 
35,075 (21,464) 

$ 270,717 $ (701,805) 

The Govermnent reported a total of $93,829 as deferred outflow of resources related to pension 
contributions made subsequent to the measurement which will be recognized as a reduction in Net 
Pension Liability in the year ended June 30, 2021. The following schedule list the pension 
contributions made subsequent to the measurement period for each pension plan: 

Subsequent 
Contributions 

Parochial Employees' Retirement System of Louisiana: 
PlanB 

District Attorneys' Retirement System 
Registrar of Voters Employees' Retirement System 

87,876 
754 

5,199 
93,829 
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Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to 
pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 

Year PERS B DARS ROVERS Total 

2022 S (165344) $ 2,568 S (676) S (163,452) 
2023 (48.004) 2,717 1,584 (43,703) 
2024 (223,947) 3,404 883 (219,660) 
2025 (107,820) 1,748 6,621 (99,451) 
2026 - 1,348 - 1,348 

S (545,115) $ 11,785 $ 8,412 S (524,918) 
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Actuarial Assumptions 

A summary of the actuarial methods and assumptions used in determining the total pension liability for 
each pension plan as of June 30, 2021 are as follows: 

ValuatioD Date 

Actuarial Cost Method 

Actuarial Assumptions: 

Expected Remaining 

Serv ice Lives 

Investment Rate 
of Return 

Inflation Rate 

Mortality 

Salary Increases 

Cost of l iving 
Adjustments 

PERS (Plan B) 

December 31, 2020 
Entry Age Nonnal 

4 years 

6-40% net of investment expenses 

2.30% per annmn 

Pub-2010 Public Retirement Plans 
Mortality Table for Health Retirees 
multiplied by 130% for males and 
125% for females using MP20I8 
scale for annuitant and beneficiary 
mortality. For employees, the Pub-
2010 Public Retirenrent Plans 
Mortality Table for Geireral 
Employees multiplied by 130% for 
males and 125% for females using 
MP2018 scale. Pub-2010 Public 
Retirement Plans Mortality Table 
for General Disabled Retirees 
multiplied by 130% for males and 
125% for females using MP2018 
scale for disabled annuitants. 

4.25% 

Tire preserrt value of fixture 
retirement benefits is based on 
benefits currently being paid by the 
Systenr aird iircludes 
previously granted cost of living 
increases. The present values do not 
include provisions for potential 
fixtur e irrcrease not yet authorized by 
the Board of Tnistees. 

DARS 

June 30, 2020 
Entry Age Normal 

6 years 

6.25% iret of irrvestment expenses 

2.30% 

Pub-2010 Public Retirement Plans 
Mortality Table for General Above-
Median Employees mnltiplied by 
115% for males aird females for 
current employees, each witii fiill 
generational projectioir using the 
MP2019 scale. "Piib-2010 Public 
Retirement Plans Mortality Table 
for General Above-Median Healthy 
Retirees multiplied by 115% for 
rmles and fenrales for annuitants 
aird beneficiaries, each with fiill 
generational projection using the 
MP2019 scale. "Piib-2010 Public 
Retirement Plans Mortality Table 
for General Disabled Retirees 
multiplied by 115% for males and 
females for disabled retirees, eacli 
with fiill generational projection 
using the MP2019 scale. 
5.0% (2.'5% inflation, 2.7% merit) 

Only tliose previously granted. 

ROVERS 

June 30. 2020 
Eiitiy Age Nonnal 

5 yeai's 

6.40% net of investment expenses 

2.30% 

RP-2000 Healthy Mortality Table 
for active members, healthy 
annuitants, and beneficiaries. 

RP-2000 Disabled Lives Mortality 
Table for disabled 
annuitants 

5.25% 

Tire present value of fixture 
retirement benefits is based on 
benefits currently being paid by the 
System and includes previously 
gianted cost of living 
increases. Tire piesent values do 
not include provisions for potential 
future increases not yet autlioiized 
by the Board of Trustees as tliey 
were deemed not to be 
substantivelv automatic. 
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The following schedule list the methods used by each of the retirement systems in determining the 
long term rate of return on pension plan investments: 

PERS 
Tlie long-teiin expected rate of return 
on pension plan investments was 
detennined using a triangnlation 
metliod whicli integrated tlie capital 
asset pricing model (top-down), a 
treasury yield curve approacli (bottom-
up) and an equity building-block 
model (bottom-up). Risk retirm and 
correlations are projected on a forward 
looking basis in equilibrimn, in which 
best estimates of expected future real 
rates of return (expected returns, net of 
pension plan investment expense and 
inflation) are developed for each major 
asset class. These rates are combined 
to prodirce tlie long-tenn expected rate 
of return by weighting the expected 
future real rates of return by the target 
asset allocation percentage and by 
adding expected inflation of 2.00% 
and an adjustment for the effect of 
rebalancing/diversification. The 
resulting expected long-tenn rate of 
return is 7.00% for the year ended 
December 31, 2020. 

DARS 
The long-term expected rate of 
return on pension plan investments 
was detennined using a building-
block method in which best-estimate 
ranges of expected fiiture real rates 
of return (expected returns, net of 
pension plan investment expense 
and inflation) are developed for 
each major asset class. These ranges 
are combined to produce the long-
teim expected rate of rettrm by 
weighting the expected fiiture real 
rates of return by the target asset 
allocation percentage and by adding 
expected inflation. The resulting 
long-tenn rate of rettrm is 8.50% for 
the year ended June 30,2020. 

RO\TRS 
The long-tenn expected rate of 
retmn on pension plan investments 
was detennined using a building-
block method in which best-estmiate 
ranges of expected future real rates 
of retum (expected retums, net of 
pension plan iuveshnent expense, 
and inflation) are developed for each 
major asset class. These ranges are 
combined to produce the long-term 
expected rate of retirm by weighting 
the expected future real rates of 
retum by the target asset allocation 
percentage and by adding expected 
inflation. The resulting long-term 
rate of retum is 8.75% for the year 
ended June 30. 2020. 

The following table provides a summary of the best estimates of arithmetic/geometric real rates of 
return for each nwjor asset class included in each of the Retirement Systems target asset allocations as 
of the valuation date: 

Target Allocation Long-Tenn Expected Real Rate of Retum 

Asset Class PERS DARS ROVERS PERS DARS ROVERS 

Equities 51.0% 48.27% 57.5% 3.36% n'a 4.51% 

Fixed income 33.0% 24.54% 22.5% 0.86% n/a 0.66% 

Alfematives 14.0% 26.77% 10.0% 0.67% n^a 0.63% 

Cash 0.0% 0.42% 0.0% 0.00% n/'a 0.00% 

Real assets 2.0% 0% 10.0% 0.11% n/a 0.45% 

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 5.00% 6.11% 6.25% 

Inflation 2.00% 2.39% 2.50% 
Expected ..Arithmetic Nominal 
Retirra 7.00% 8.50% 8.75% 

61 



WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCIS\TLLE. LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

13. PENSION PLANS (continued) 

Discount Rate 

The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member 
contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that sponsor contributions will be made 
at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. 
Based on those assumptions, each of the pension plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be 
available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-
term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected 
benefit payments to determine the total pension liability. The discount rate used to measure the total 
pension liability for PERS, DARS and ROVERS was 6.40%, 6.25%, and 6.40%, respectively, for the 
year ended June 30, 2021. 

Sensitivity of the Employer's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the 
Discount Rate 

The following table presents the Government's proportionate share of the Net Pension (NP) Liability 
(Asset) using the discount rate of each Retirement System as well as what the Government's 
proportionate share of the NP Liability (Asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate 
that is one percentage-point lower or one percentage-point higher than the current rate used by each 
of the Retirement Systems; 

Current Discount 
1.0% Decrease Rate 1.0% Increase 

PERS Plan B 
Rates 3.40% 6.40% 7.40% 
Government's Share of NP 

Liability (Asset) S 314,187 $ (550,014) S (i.439,293) 

DARS 
Rates 3.25% 6.23% 7.25% 
Government's Share of NP 

Liability S 43,275 $ 23,691 $ 7,279 

ROVERS 
Rates 5.40% 6.40?'^o 7.40% 
Govemment's Share of NP 

Liability S 75.429 $ 45,931 $ 20.792 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCIS\TLLE. LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

14. OTHER POSTEMPLOITVIENT BENTIFITS 

General Information about the OPEB Plan 

Plan description - The West Feliciana Parish (the Parish) provides certain continuing health care and 
life insurance benefits for its retired employees. The West Feliciana Parish's OPEB Plan (the OPEB 
Plan) is a single-employer defined benefit OPEB plan administered by the Parish. The authority to 
establish and or amend the obligation of the employer, employees and retirees rests with the Parish as 
provided by Louisiana Revised Statute Title 17 Sections 1221 through 1224. No assets are 
accumulated in a trust that meets the criteria in Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 
Codification Section P52 Postemphyment Benefits Other Than Pensions—Reporting For Benefits 
Not Provided Through Trusts That Meet Specified Criteria—Defined Benefit. 

Benefits Provided - Medical benefits are provided through a comprehensive medical plan and are 
made available to employees upon actual retirement. Most employees are covered by the Parochial 
Employees' Retirement System of Louisiana, whose retirement eligibility (D.R.O.P. entry) provisions 
are as follows: 30 years of service at any age; age 55 and 25 years of service; age 60 and 10 years of 
service; or, age 65 and 7 years of sendee. For employees hired on and after January 1, 2008, 
retirement eligibility (D.R.O.P. entry) provisions are as follows: age 55 and 30 years of sendee; age 
62 and 10 years of servdce; or, age 67 and 7 years of sendee. 

Employees covered by benefit terms - At June 30, 2021, the following employees were covered by 
the benefit terms: 

Governmental Activities: 

Inactive employees or beneficiaries currently receiving benefit payments 
Inactive employees entitled to but not yet receiving benefit payments 
Active employees 46 

46 

Business-Type Activities; 

Inactive employees or beneficiaries currently receiving benefit payments 
Inactive employees entitled to but not yet receiving benefit pa^mients 
Activ'e employees ^ 

10 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCIS\TLLE. LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

14. OTHER POST EMPLOITVIENT BENEFITS (continued) 

Total OPEB Liability 

The Parish's total OPEB liability of $31,598 was measured as of June 30, 2021 and was determined 
by an actuarial valuation as of that date. 

Actuarial Assimptiom and other inputs - The total OPEB liability as of the June 30, 2021 actuarial 
valuation was determined using the following actuarial assumptions and other inputs, applied to all 
periods included in the measurement, unless otherwise specified: 

Inflation 2.0% 
Salary increases 3.0%, including inflation 
Prior Discount rate 2.21% 
Discount rate 2.16% annually 
Healthcare cost trend rates 5.5% annually until year 2030, then 4.5% 
Mortality SOA RP-20i4 Table 

The discount rate was based on the Bond Buyers' 20 Year General Obligation AA municipal bond 
index as of June 30, 2021, the end of the applicable measurement period. 

The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2021 valuation were based on the results of ongoing 
evaluations of the assumptions from July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2021. 

Changes in the Total OPEB Liabilit>^ 

Balance at June 30, 2020 
Changes for the year: 

Sendee cost 
Interest 
Differences between expected and actual experience 
Changes in assumptions 
Benefit payments and net transfers 

Net changes 

Balance at June 30. 2021 

Governmental Business - Type 
Activities Activities 

$ 16,948 $ 11,546 

320 250 
378 258 
923 850 

56 69 

1.677 1.427 

$ 18.625 $ 12.973 

The amount due within one year for the total OPEB liability is estimated to be $3,200. 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCIS\TLLE. LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

14. OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (continued) 

Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate — The following presents the 
total OPEB liability of the Parish, as well as what the Parish's total OPEB liability would be if it were 
calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (1.16%) or 1-percentage-point higher 
(3.16%) than the current discount rate; 

Current Discount 
1.0% Decrease Rate 1.0% Increase 

(1.16%) (2.16%) (3.16%) 

Total OPEB Liability -
Governmental Activities $ 19J83 $ 18,625 $ 17,548 

Business-Type Activities $ 14,556 $ 12,973 $ 11,602 

Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates - The following 
presents the total OPEB liability of the Parish, as well as what the Parish's total OPEB liability would 
be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower (4.5%) or 1-
percentage-point higher (6.5%) than the current healthcare trend rates: 

Health Cost 
1.0% Decrease Trend Rate 1.0% Increase 

(4.5%) (5.5%) (6-5%) 

Total OPEB Liability -
Governmental Activities S 17,510 $ 18,625 $ 19,833 

Business-Type Activities S 11,523 $ 12,973 $ 14,663 

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related 
to OPEB 

For the year ended June 30, 2021, the Parish recognized OPEB expense of $(11,865). At June 30, 
2021, the Parish reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to 
OPEB from the following sources: 

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows 
of Resources of Resources 

Differences between expected and actual experience $ 23,399 $ (2,765) 
Changes in assumptions 2,798 (72,261) 

Total $ 26,197 $ (75,026) 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCIS\TLLE. LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

14. OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (continued) 

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to 
OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows: 

Yeai^ ending June 30: 
2022 S (13,071) 
2023 (13,071) 
2024 (13,071) 
2025 (13,071) 
2026 (1,296) 

Thereafter 4,751 
S (48,829) 

15- SALES TAX REYnXTED TO OTHER TAXING AUTHORITIES 

Act 711 of the 2010 Louisiana Legislative Session amended LRS 24:513 B to provide required 
footnote disclosure in the financial statements of local govemments that collect tax for other taxing 
jurisdictions. For the year ended June 30, 2021, the Govemment collected $1,775,004 for the West 
Feliciana Parish Hospital Service District No.l. Of this amount, the Govemment withheld $76,758 
for the taxing authority's share of audit, legal, and administrative fees. This resulted in a distribution 
of $1,698,246 of sales tax collections to the West Feliciana Parish Hospital during the year ended 
June 30, 2021. 

16. T EASES 

Waterworks District No. 13 paid approximately $8,400 during the year ended June 30, 2021 to the 
Govemment for office space during the period on a month-to-month basis at a rate of $700 per 
month. 

In 2020, the Government entered into lease agreements with a car rental company for the provision of 
vehicles on an "as needed" basis. The payments are in the amounts of $2,390 to $673 are scheduled in 
advance monthly over a four-year period ending September, 2024. 

Management has estimated that the minimum future lease payments under these lease agreements to 
be as follows; 

Year ended June 30, 
2022 $ 28,495 
2023 19,315 
2024 14,909 
2025 2.019 

$ 64.738 

Payments made during .Tune 30, 2021 totaled approximately $29,000 for the rental company lease 
arrangements. 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCIS\TLLE. LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

17. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 

The Government participates in a number of federally assisted grant programs. These programs are 
subject to state and federal monitoring examinations which could result in disallowed costs having to 
be returned to the granting agency. Management believes that further examinations would not result 
in material disallowed costs. 

At June 30, 2021, the Government had incurred construction contract commitments of approximately 
$2,200,000. 

In March, 2020, the World Health Organization declared the coronavirus (COVID-19) a global 
pandemic. The spread of the virus has adversely affected global business activities and has resulted in 
significant uncertainty in the global economy. The impact of the CO\TD-19 continues to evolve and 
has been marked by rapid changes and developments. The impact of the outbreak may be short-term 
or may last for an extended period of time. The extent to which the COVID-19 pandemic may 
directly or indirectly impact the Government's financial condition or results of operations cannot be 
reasonably estimated at this time. 

18. RISK MANAGEMENT 

Litigation and General Liability 

The Government is exposed to various risks of losses related to torts; theft of, damage to, and 
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. The 
Government has purchased various insurance policies to cover such risks. 

The Govermnent is a defendant in various lawsuits. Management and legal counsel for the 
Government believe that potential claims against tlie Government not covered by insurance would not 
materially affect the Government's financial position. 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCIS\TLLE. LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

19. DETAILED RESTRICTED NET POSITION AND FUND BALANCES 

a. Details of restricted Net Position as reported in the entity-wide Statement of Net Position are as 
follows: 

Business 
Governmental Type 

Activities Activities Total 
Net Position Restricted For: 

Capital improvements: 
Bond funds and dedicated property tax 

for Library construction $ 8,450 $ - $ 8,450 
Dedicated property taxes authorized by the 

electorate for specific revenue funds 2,463.203 
Total Net Position restricted for capital projects 

Debt service; 
Wateiwwks District No. 13 debt service 
Debt ser\ice for obligation bonds 

Total Net Position restricted for debt service 
External legal constraints: 
Dedicated property taxes authorized by the 

electorate to specific special revenue fun(fe 
Dedicated sales taxes authorized by the electorate 

for specific revenue funds 
Court fees for juror compensation and judicial 

expenses 
Total Net Position restricted for external legal 
constraints 

Total Restricted Net Position $ 8,219,596 $ 325,419 $ 8,545,015 

2.471.653 _ 2.471.653 

325,419 325,419 
804,067 - 804.067 
804,067 325.419 1.129.486 

2,790,128 - 2,790,128 

1,934,217 - 1,934,217 

219,531 . 219.531 

4,943,876 4.943.876 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

19. DETAILED RESTRICTED NET POSITION AND FUND BALANCES (continued) 

b. Details of nonspendable, restricted, committed, and unassigned fiind balances at year-end are as follows; 

Non-Major Total 
Solid Road Building and Governmental Governmental 

General Waste Recreation Improvement Grounds Funds Funds 
Fund balances: 

Nonspendable: 
Prepaid assets $ 46.353 $ ^ $ 43.953 $ 70.191 $ 44.155 $ 16.835 $ 221,487 

Restricted for: 
Dedicated property taxes: 
Library service and construction - 1,074,347 1,074,347 
Road and building improvements - - 1,231,913 1,116,236 - 2,348,149 
Debt ser\'ice ..... 804,067 804,067 
Health services ..... 611,185 611,185 
Recreation - - 1,052,258 - - - 1,052,258 
Disaster Recover}^ ..... 708 708 

Dedicated sales taxes: 
Solid waste maintenance and 
improvement - 1,671,203 .... 1,671,203 

Economic development and other 
services ..... 216,661 216,661 

Court fees for juror compensation 
and judicial expenses 

Total Restricted 
Committed to: 

General capital improvements 
Unassigned 
Total fund balances 

1.671.203 1.052,258 1.231.913 1.116.2.36 2.926.499 7.998.109 

2.569.266 2.569,266 
5.791.906 - - - - - 5.791.906 

S 8.407.525 S 1.671.203 : S 1.096.211 $ 1.302.104 $ 1.160.391 $ 2.943.334 , £ 16.580,768 



WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCIS\TLLE. LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

20. CURRENT ACCOUNTING STANDARDS SCHEDULED TO BE IMPLEMENTED 

Following is a summary of accounting standanfe adopted by the Governmental Accounting Standar<fc 
Board (GASB) that are scheduled to be implemented in the future that may affect the Government's 
financial report; 

GASB Statement 87, Leases. This standard will require all leases to be reported on the statement of 
net position under a single accounting model for both lessors and lessees. The statement will require 
the recognition of lease assets or liabilities for leases previously reported as operating leases. Both 
operating and capital leases will be reported under this single accounting method and reported by 
lessees as an intangible right to use asset and by lessors as a receivable with both reporting a deferred 
inflow of resources. The standard is effective for annual reporting periods beginning after June 15, 
2021. The Government will include the requirements of this standard, as applicable, in its June 30, 
2022 financial statement. All of the Government lease agreements will need to be evaluated to 
determine the impact of implementing this standard; however, the effect of this standard or its 
applicability to the Government are unknown at this time. 

GASB Statement 89, Accounting for Interest Cost Inairred before the End of a Construction Period. 
The objectives of this Statement are (1) to enhance the relevance and comparability of information 
about capital assets and the cost of borrowing for a reporting period and (2) to simplify accounting for 
interest cost incurred before the end of a construction period. The requirements of this Statement are 
effective for reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2020. The Government will include the 
requirements of this standard, as applicable, in its June 30, 2022 financial statement. The effect of 
this standard or its applicability to the Government are unknown at this time. 

GASB Statement 91, Conduit Debt Obligations. The primary objectives of this Statement are to 
provide a single method of reporting conduit debt obligations by issuers and eliminate diversity in 
practice associated with (1) commitments extended by issuers, (2) arrangements associated with 
conduit debt obligations, and (3) related note disclosures. This Statement achieves those objectives by 
clarifying the existing definition of a conduit debt obligation; establishing that a conduit debt 
obligation is not a liability of the issuer; establishing standar(fe for aceounting and financial reporting 
of additional commitments and voluntary commitments extended by issuers and arrangements 
associated with conduit debt obligations; and improving required note disclosures. The requirements 
of this Statement are effective for reporting periock beginning after December 15, 2021. The 
Govemment will include the requirements of this standard, as applicable, in its June 30, 2023 
financial statement. The effect of this standard or its applicability to the Government are unknown at 
this time. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

21. RESTATEMENT OF FUND BALANCE / NET POSITION 

During the year ended June 30, 2021, the Government correeted the overstatement of certain 
receivable balances from a prior year. The effect of the restatement is as follows; 

Total Fund Balance/Net Position June 30, 2020 
as previously reported 

Correction for overstatement of certain 
receivables 
Total Fund Balance/Net Position, June 30, 2020, 

Restated 

Road Improvement 
Fund 

1.221,( 

(168,932) 

1,052,134 

Government Wide 
Statement of 
Net Position 

$ 41,757,130 

(168.932) 

$ 41,588.198 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCISVILLE, LOLISIANA 

MAJOR FUND DESCRIPTIONS 

General Fund: 

General Fxind - The General Fund accounts for all transactions not required to be accounted for in another txind. 

Special Revenue Funds: 

Solid Waste Fund - This fund accounts for sales tax collections for the purpose of maintaining, operating, and 
acquiring and- or improving solid waste collection and disposal facilities in and for the Parish. 

Recreation Fund - Tliis fund accounts for designated tax levy and proceeds from sales tax collections for recreational 
parks around the parish. 

Road Improvement Fund - This fund accounts for designated tax levy for acquiring, constructing, improving, 
maintaining and operating public roads and bridges and related drainage equipment. This fimd also accounts for 
financing prov ided by the State of Louisiana Parish Road Fund. 

Buildings and Grounds Fund - This fund accounts for designated tax levy for the on-going maintenance and 
presentation of Government property. 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GO\TRNMENT 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 

GENERAL FUND 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2021 

Original Final Variance - Favorable 
Budget Budget Actual (Unfavorable) 

Revenues: 

Intergovermiienta 1 $ 348,085 $ 2,131,657 $ 2,283,335 $ 151,678 

Taxes 
Ad valorem 1,235,220 1,440,067 1,440,067 -
Beer 2,500 2,500 2,455 (45) 

Sales 115,000 131,772 131,772 -
Video poker- 90,000 174,392 178,671 4,279 

Licenses and permits 143,700 244,481 244,062 (419) 

Charges for services 243,300 242,965 242,863 (102) 

Other revemres 53,500 13,799 14,721 922 

Total revenues 2,231,305 4,381,633 4,537,946 156,313 

Expenditures: 
General government 1,682,751 3,317,260 3,166,997 150,263 
Economic development - - 50 (50) 

Health and welfare 102,000 129,521 129,522 (1) 
Public safety 284,500 229,919 201,698 28,221 

Total expenditures 2,069,251 3,676,700 3,498,267 178,433 

Excess of revenues over expenditures 162,054 704,933 1,039,679 334,746 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers out - - (27,731) (27,731) 
Total other' financing sources (uses) - - (27,731) (27,731) 

Excess of revenues 
and other financing sources over 
expendltures and other financing sources (uses) 162,054 704,933 1,011,948 307,015 

Fund balance, beginning 6,066,756 6,223,915 7,395,577 1,171,662 

Fund balance, ending $ 6.228.810 $ 6,928,848 $ 8,407,525 $ 1,478,677 

See acconipauyiug independent auditors' report. 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 

SOLID W ASTE FUND 
YEAR ENDED JIJNE 30.2021 

Revenues: 
Taxes: 

Sales 

Otlier 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
General govermuent 
Public works 

Total expenditures 

Excess of revenues over expenditures 

Other financing sources (nses): 

Transfers out 

Original 
Budget 

1.140.000 

14.500 

1,154,500 

10,000 

1.063.700 

1.073.700 

(60.000) 

(60.000) 

Final 
Budget 

1,488.189 

24.239 

1.512,428 

24,000 

1,091.000 

1,115.000 

397,428 

(60.000) 

Actual 

1.512.428 

23.951 

1,063,368 

1,087,319 

425,109 

(60,000) 

Variance - Favoi able 
(Unfavoi'able) 

1,488,189 S 
24,239 

27,632 
27,681 

27.681 

Excess of revenues 
and other financing sonrces over 
expenditures and other financing sources (uses) 

Fund balance, beginning 

20,800 337,428 365.109 

927,351 973,409 1.306.094 332.685 

Fnnd balance, ending 948,151 $ 1,310,837 $ 1.671.203 S 360.366 

See accompanying independent auditors' report. 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERyMENT 

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 
RECREATION FUND 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2021 

Revenues: 

latergoveimnental 

Local sources: 

Ad valorem 

Sales 

Charges for services 

Otlier 

Total revenues 

Original 
Budget 

522.460 

500,000 

262,250 

10.000 

1,294,710 

Finai 
Budget 

9,092 

609.626 

746,710 

256,018 

1.631 

Actual 

107.367 

609,626 

746.710 

256.008 

1,631 

Variance -
Favorable 

(Unfavorable) 

98.275 

(10) 

1,623,077 1,721.342 98.265 

Expenditures: 
General goveriinient 

Capiral outlay 

Culture and recreation 
Total expenditures 

41,000 

20.000 
1.176,500 
1.237,500 

43,106 

106.265 
1.141.696 
1.291.067 

42,758 

106,238 
1,093.326 
1,242.322 

348 

27 
48.370 
48.745 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures 

Fund balance, beginning 

57,210 

149,389 

52.010 

284.589 

479.020 

617.191 

147.010 

332.602 

Fund balance, ending 206.599 $ 616,599 S 1.096,211 479,612 

See accompanying independent auditors' report 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 

ROAD IMPROVEMENT FUND 
YEAR ENDED JU?NE 30. 2021 

Oi'igiual 
Budget 

Final 
Budget Actual 

Vai'iauce - Favorable 
(Unfavorable) 

Reveoaes: 
Intergovermnenta I 

Taxes; 

Ad valorem 

Sales 

Other 

S 200,000 

1.539JOO 

504.000 

12.220 

S 6,211,405 3 

1,793.019 

591,668 

83,492 

; 6,279,988 $ 

1,793,019 

591,668 

83,492 

68,583 

Total revenues 2,255.920 8.679,584 8.748,167 68.583 

Expenditures: 
General government 

Capital outlay 

Public works 

120.000 

515,000 

1,618,250 

119,166 

6,792,104 

1,684,910 

112,010 

3,809,206 

4,636,981 

7.156 

2.982,898 

(2.952,071) 

Total expenditures 2,253.250 8.596,180 8.558,197 37,983 

Excess (deflciency) of revenues over expenditures 2,670 83.404 189,970 106,566 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers in 60.000 60,000 60,000 

Total other financing sources (uses) 60.000 60,000 60,000 -

Excess (deflciency) of revenues 

and other flnancing sources over 

expenditures aud othei' flnancing sources (uses) 62,670 143,404 249,970 106,566 

Fund balance, beginning (restated) 450.365 (1.404,072) 1.052,134 2,456.206 

Fund balance, ending S 513,035 $ (1,260.668) 3 ; 1,302,104 $ 2.562,772 

See accompanying independent auditors' report. 
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W^ST FELICIAN A PARISH GOVERNMENT 

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 

BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS EUND 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30> 2021 

Revenues: 

Intergovermnental revenues 

Taxes: 

Ad vaiorem taxes 

Other 

Tola! revenues 

Expenditures: 

Public works 

Capital outlay 

General govenmient 

Total expenditures 

Original 
Budget 

980,000 

20.000 

1.000.000 

954,950 

1,100 

30.000 

986.050 

Final 
Budget 

331 

183,392 

1.18.5.606 

874,772 

3,750 

30,000 

908.522 

Actual 

331 

1,183,392 

1.185.t 

833,381 

3,692 

30,000 

867.073 

Variance - Favorable 
(Unfavorable) 

41.391 

58 

41.449 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures 

Fund balance, beginning 

Fund balance, ending 

13,950 

1,415,714 

1.^ 

277,084 

,241,247 

S 1,518,331 

318.533 41,449 

(399,389) 

1.160.391 $ (357,940) 

See accompanying independent auditors' report. 
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WEST FF.T JCTANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN 
TOTAL OPEB LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2021 

Financial 
statement 

reporting dare 
Measurement 

date Service cost hiterest 

Difference 
between 

actual and 
expected 

experience 

Ctmnges of 
assumptions 

or other 
inputs 

Benefit 
payments 

Net change 
in total 
OPEB 
liability 

Total OPEB 
liabilitj' -
begiiuiing 

Total OPEB 
liability -
ending 

Covered eiiqtloyee 
payroll 

Total OPEB 
liability as a 
percentage 
of covered 
employee 
payroll 

6/30/2021 6/30/2021 S 570 $ 636 $ 1.773 $ 125 S S 3.104 $ 28,494 S 31,598 S 2.502.310 1.26% 
6/30/2020 6/30/2020 $ 3.319 $ 4,063 S 9.279 $ (102.583) S S (85.922) $ 114,416 S 28,494 S 2.429,427 1.17% 
6/30/2019 6/30/2019 $ 1.768 $ 3,875 S 9.289 $ 3,258 S (3.032) S 15.158 $ 99,258 S 114,416 $ 2.420,559 4.73% 
6/30/2018 6/30/2018 S 1,913 $ 3.625 $ 7,239 $ (2,411) S (2,874) S 7,492 $ 91,766 S 99,258 s 2,350.058 4.22% 

This schedule is intended to show infonnation for 10 years. Additional years will be 
displayed as they become available. 

There are no assets accumulated in a tnist tliat meets the criteria of paragraph 4 of GASB 75 for this OPEB plan 

6/30/2021 There were no changes of benefit terms for the year* ended June 30, 2021 

Changes of Assumptions. 
The clianges in assumptions balance was a result of changes below used in each measuiement of total OPEB liability. 

6/30/201" 
Discoimt Rate 
Mortality Rate 
Trend 

3.58% 
RP-2000 

5.50°/o 

6/30/2018 
3.87% 

RP-2000 
5.50% 

6'30/2019 
3.50% 

RP-2000 
5.50% 

6/30/2020 
2.21% 

RP-2014 
5.50% 

6/30/2021 
2.16% 

RP-2014 
5.50% 
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West Feliciana Parish Government 
Schedule of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability' 

Cost Sharing Plans Only 
For the Year Ended June 30,2021 (*) 

Employer's Employer's 

Proportion of Employer's Proportionate Share Plan Fiduciary Net 

the Net Proportionate of tlie Net Pension Position as a 

Pension Share of the Net Liability (Asset) as a Percentage of the 

Pension Liability Pension Liability Employer's Percentage of its Total Pension 

Plan Year (Asset) (Asset) Covered Payxoll Coveted Payroll Liability 

Parochial Employees' Retirement System of Louisiana Plan B 

2021 2.1424% (550,014) 2.451,255 -22.4381% 106.76% 
2020 2.3376% (169,115) 2,.597.033 -6.5119% 102.05% 

2019 2.2846% 617.216 2,355.990 26.1977% 91.93% 

2018 2.2668% (285,204) 2,286.631 -12.4727% 104.02% 
2017 2.3129% 300,467 2,304,117 13.0404% 95.50% 

2016 2.3280% 414,494 2,231,399 18.575.5% 93.48% 

2015 2.3467% 6,514 2,046,033 0.3184% 99.89% 

District Attomeys' Retirement System 

2021 0.2990% 23,691 18.855 125.6484% 84.86% 
2020 0.0385% 12,387 18,550 66.7763% 93.13% 

2019 0.0385% 12,396 23,596 52.5343% 92.92% 

2018 0.0390% 10,519 23,950 43.9207% 93.57% 
2017 0.0319% 6.109 10.475 58.3199% 95.09% 

2016 0.0340% 1,832 20.3.50 9.0025% 98.56% 

2015 0.0464% 926 22.150 4.1806% 99.45% 

Registrar' of Voters Employees'Retirement System of Lotiisiana 

2021 0.2132% 45,931 28,885 159.0133% 83.32% 

2020 0.1051% 19.662 28.885 68.0699% 84.83% 

2019 0.2082% 49,148 28.885 170.1506% 80.57% 

2018 0.2109% 46.296 28.885 160.2770% 80.51% 
2017 0.2103% 59,667 14,443 413.1205% 73.98% 

2016 0.1861% 45,578 25,245 180.5427% 76.86% 

2015 0.1940% 44,863 25,245 177.7104% 77.68% 

Schedule is intended to show information for JO years. Additional years will be displayed as they 

(*) The aiuoimts pre^euted have a useasuiement date as of the previous fiscal year end. 
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West Feliciana Parish Government 
Schedule of Contributions to Each Retirement System 

Cost Sharing Plans Only 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021 

Peusion Plan: Year 

Cojitractiially 
Required 

Conttibution' 

Contributions in 
Relation to 

Contractually 
Required 

Contribution^ 

Contribution 
Efficiency 
(Excess) 

Employer's 
Covered Payroll 

Contributions as 
a % of Covered 

Pacroll 

Parochial Enqtloyees' Retirement S}^tem of Louisiana Plan B 
S 179.083 

187,200 
192,752 
176.444 
185,643 
191.839 

2021 
2020 
2019 
2018 
2017 
2016 
2015 

179.083 
187,200 
192.752 
176.444 
185,643 
191.839 
198.591 

2,387,773 

2,495,995 

2,570.032 
2,276,838 
2,320,522 

2,257.545 
2,231,399 

7.504b 
7..50«/o 

7.50% 
7.75% 
8.00«/o 

8.50% 

District Attorneys' Retirement System 
2021 
2020 
2019 
2018 
2017 
2016 
2015 

754 
742 
295 

367 
1.425 

Registrar of Voters Etiqtloyees' Retirement S}^tem of Louisiana 
2021 S 5.199 

2020 5,199 
2019 4.911 
2018 4,911 
2017 5,777 

2016 3.249 
2015 6,122 

754 
742 
295 

367 
1.425 

5.199 

5,199 

4.911 

4.911 

5 777 

3.249 
6.122 

18,855 

18,550 

23.596 

23,950 

23,950 
10.475 
20,350 

28,885 
28,885 
28.885 
28,885 
28,885 
14.443 
25,245 

4.004b 
4.00«/o 

1.254b 
0.004b 
0.00«/o 
3.504b 
7.004b 

18.004b 
18.00«/o 
17.004b 
17.004b 
20.00«/o 

22.504b 
24.254b 

Schedule is intended to show information for 10 years. Additional years will be. displayed as they-

For reference only: 

' Acttial employer confributiom remitted to Retirement Systems 

payroll amount for each of the fiscal year ended June 30 



WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCISVILLE, LOLISIANA 

NOTES TO THE REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JTINE 30, 2021 

Changes of Benefit Terms include: 

Parochial Employees' Retirement System of Louisiana Plan B 
• No changes noted 

Distriet Attorneys' Retirement System 
• No changes noted 

Registrar of Voters Employees' Retirement System of Louisiana 
• No changes noted 

Changes of Assumptions 
Parochial Employees' Retirement System of Louisiana Plan B 

There were changes of assumptions for the year en(kdJune 30, 2018; 
• The investment rate of return ehanged from 7.00% to 6.75%. 

There were changes of assumptions for the year ended June 30, 2019: 
• The investment rate of return changed from 6.75% to 6.50%. 
• The inflation rate changed from 2.50% to 2.40%. 

There were no changes of assumptions for the year ended June 30, 2020. 

There were changes of assiunptions for the year ended June 30, 2021: 
• The investment rate of return changed from 6.50% to 6.40%. 
• The inflation rate changed from 2.40% to 2.30%. 

District Attorneys' Retirement System 
There were changes of assumptions for the year ended June 30, 2018: 

• The investment rate of return changed from 7.00% to 6.75%. 

There were changes of assiunptions for the year ended June 30, 2019: 
• The investment rate of return changed from 6.75% to 6.50%. 
• The inflation rate changed from 2.50% to 2.40%. 

There were no changes of assumptions for the year ended June 30, 2020. 

There were changes of assumptions for the year encfcd June 30, 2021: 
• The investment rate of return ehanged from 6.50% to 6.25%. 
• The inflation rate changed from 2.40% to 2.30%. 
• The mortality table was changed from RP-2000 Combined Healthy with VTiite Collar 

Adjustment Sex Distinct Tables to Pub-2010 Public Retirement Plans Mortality Table 

81 



WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCISVILLE, LOLISIANA 

NOTES TO THE REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JTINE 30, 2021 

Changes of Assumptions (continued) 

Registrar of Voters Employees' Retirement System of Louisiana 
There were changes of assumptions for the year ended June 30, 2018: 

• The investment rate of return chanaed from 7.00% to 6.75%. 

There were changes of assiunptions for the year ended June 30, 2019: 
• The investment rate of return changed from 6.75% to 6.50%. 
• The inflation rate changed fi:om 2.50% to 2.40%. 

There were no changes of assumptions for the year ended June 30, 2020. 

There were changes of assumptions for the year ended June 30, 2021: 
• The investment rate of return changed from 6.50% to 6.40%. 
• The inflation rate chanaed from 2.40% to 2.30%. 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCISVILLE, LOUISIANA 

NON-MAJOR FUND DESCRIPTIONS 

Special Revenue Funds: 

Health Unit Fund - This fund accounts for designated tax levy for the purpose of acquiring 
maintaining, and operating public health facilities and other social seivdces. 

Economic Development Fund - This fund accounts for the previous designated tax le\y for the 
purpose of economic development by promoting, encouraging, and assisting in locating, 
development and expansion of agricultural, industrial, manufacturing, and professional concerns 
in the Parish. 

West Feliciana Library Fund - This fund accomits for designated tax le^y for the puipose of 
providing resources and services to fulfill individual information needs for day-to-day living and 
pleasure, and for cultural, educational and leisurely pursuits. 

Criminal Court Fund - This fund accounts for the receipts of court fees and fines and the 
disbursements of eomt costs of the 20"^ Judicial District. 

Disaster Recovery Fund - This fund accounts for a federal grant, the goal of which is to assist 
communities in their recovery bom natural disasters. 

Capital Projects Fund: 

Librarv Construction Fund - This fund accounts for funds obtained by the Govermnent for the 
construction of a new parish library building. 

Debt Seiwice Fund: 

Debt Sendee Fund — Accumulates funds for the payment of obligation bonds obtained by tlie 
Government. 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET 

NON-MAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
JUNE 30. 2021 

Economic West Feliciana Criminal Disaster Library 
Health Unit Development Llbiaiy Court Recoveiy Construction Debt SeiTice Total 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents S S S 7,274 $ 109.174 S 708 $ S 89.673 S 206,829 
Investments 714.565 284.925 1.122,000 - - - - 2.121.490 
Prepaid expenses 6 16,829 - - - - 16.835 
Receivables: 

Accoimts 673 41,917 9,906 - - - 52.496 
Taxes - - - - 252 252 

Due &om other ftinds - 15,255 117.689 - 39,997 175.939 348,880 
Due from other governments 12.710 13.771 - - - - 26,481.00 
Restricted assets: 

Investments - - - - 182,297 540.602 722,899 
TOTAL ASSETS S 727,954 s 298,696 $ 1,203,275 $ 236,769 S 708 $ 222,294 $ 806,466 S 3,496,162 

LIABILITIES 
Cash in excess of bank balance S 99 s 80.681 S $ s - $ S s 80.780 
Accounts payable 33,195 642 45,796 17.047 - - - 96,680 
Accrued expenses and liabilities - 712 - - - 960 1,672 
Due to other funds 83.469 74,753 191 - 213.844 1,439 373.696 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 116,763 82,035 120,549 17.238 - 213.844 2.399 552,828 

FUND BALANCES 
Nonspendable 6 16,829 - - - - 16,835 
Restricted 611.185 216.661 1.065,897 219,531 708 8.450 804,067 2.926.499 

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 611,191 216,661 1,082,726 219.531 708 8.450 804.067 2,943,334 

TOTAL LIABEJTIES 
AND FUND BALANCES S 727.954 s 298.696 S 1.203.275 $ 236.769 s 708 $ 222.294 S 806.466 s 3.496,162 

See accompaiiyiiig independent auditors' report. 



WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF RE\T:NUES. EXPENDITURES. A-ND CHANGES IN FIND BALANCES 

NON-MAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FU.NDS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 3Q. 2021 

Revenues; 
Inlergovemmeutal revenues 
Taxes 

Ad valorem 
Charges tor seivdces 
Other revenues 
Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
General government 

Culture and recreation 

Health and welfere 

Capital outlay 

Debt service: 
Principal 

Interest 
Total expenditures 

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses); 
Transfers in 

Health Unit 

5 84,230 

403,381 

641 
488,252 

30,439 

313,355 

343,794 

144,458 

Economic 
Development 

32.153 
32.153 

442 

17.932 

18.374 

13.779 

West Feliciana 
Library Criminal Court 

20,185 

605.071 
7,116 

64,995 
C,367 

83,037 

468,542 

36.429 

109.359 

134.482 

134.482 

86.652 

5.652 

47.830 

Disaster 
Recoverv 

Libraiy 
Construction Debt Service 

g 69 

245,964 

689 
246.722 

165,000 

66.375 
131,375 

15,347 

27,731 

Total 

104,484 

1,254,416 
141.598 

98.480 
1.598.978 

27.731 

200,570 
468.542 
331,287 
36.429 

165.000 
66,375 

1.268.203 

330.775 

27.731 
27.731 

Excess of revenues and other sources 
over (under) expenditures and other uses 

Fnnd balance, beginning 

Fund balance, ending 

144,458 

466,733 

611,191 

13,779 

202.882 

216.661 

109,359 

973.367 

.082.726 

47,830 

171.701 

219.531 

706 8.450 

3,450 

43,078 358,506 

760,989 2,584,828 

804,067 2,943.334 

See accompanying independent auditors' report. 
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WEST FELICIAXA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
SCHEDUT E OF COMPENSATION, BENEFITS. AND OTHER PAYMENTS 

TO THE PARISH PRESIDENT 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30.2021 

Parish President's Name: Kenny Havard 

Salary $ 141,548 
Benefits - retirement 10,689 
Car allowance 780 

153,017 



WEST FELICIANA PARISH GO\^RNMENT 
SCHEDULE OF WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOWRNIVIENT COUNCIL MEMBERS 

YEAR ENDED JUiVE 30. 2021 

Below is a listing of the West Feliciana Parish Council Members. 

Kevin Dreher 
P.O. Box 1337 
St. Francisville, LA 70775 

At Large 
Compensation 
S 9A00 

Melvin Young 
6900 Greenwood Road 
St. Francisville, LA 70775 

District A 9.600 

John Thompson District B 
11126 Wakefield Drive North 
St. Francisville. LA 70775 

.600 

Clay Pinson 
13817 Oakley Lane 

St. Francisville. LA 70775 

District C .600 

Justin Metz 
10459 Tunica Trace 
St. Francisville, LA 70775 

District D 9.600 

S 48,000 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GO\TRNMENT 

JUSTICE SYSTEM FUNDING SCHEnTTTF-RECEI\lNG ENTITY 
AS REQUIRED BY ACT 87 OF 2020 REGULAR LEGISLATI\T: SESSION 

CASH BASIS PRESENTATION 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2021 

Receipts From: 

First Six 
Month Period 

Ended 12/31/20 

Second Six 
Month Period 
Ended 6/30/21 

West Feliciana Parish Sheriff, Criminal Court Costs/Fees 

West Feliciana Parish Sheriff Criminal Fines - Other 

West Feliciana Parish Sheriff Bond Fees 

West Feliciana Parish Sherff Other 

Subtotal Receipts 

Ending Balance of Amounts Assessed but Not Received 

21,365 

42,810 

6,029 

70,204 

29,844 
60,457 
17,073 

200 
107,574 



WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 

SCHF.mn.E OF INSURANCE IN FORCE 

JUNE 30. 2021 

fUNAUDITED) 

Coverage 

General Liability 

Auto Liability 

Professional Liability 

Excess Liabilitj' 

Crime 

Property 

Inland Marine 

Boiler and Machinery 

Worker's Comp 

Student Accident 

Cyber Liability 

Insurance Company 

Atlantic Specialty Ii^nraiice Co. 

Atlantic Specialty Irrsurance Co. 

Atlantic Specialty Insmance Co. 

Atlantic Specialty Ii^nraiice Co. 

Expiration 

4/25/2022 

4/25/2022 

4/25/2022 

4/25/2022 

Liability Limits 

Tr avelers Casualty and Surety Company 4/25/2022 

EMC Insurance Companies 4/25/2022 

EMC Insurarrce Companies 4/25/2022 

Hartford Steam Boiler Inspection & Irrs. Co. 4/25/2022 

LUBA Casualty Insurarrce 1/1/2022 

Zurich American Insmance Company 5/31/2022 

BCS Insurance Company 4/25/2022 

$1,000,000 Each Occurance 

$2,000,000 Aggregate Limit 

$1,000,000 Each Accident 

$1,000,000 Each Wrongfiil Act 

$2,000,000 Aggregate Limit 

$1,000,000 Each Claim 

$2000,000 Aggregate Limit 

$5,000,000 Employee Tlreft 

$1,000,000 Funds Transfer Fraud 

$24,459,568 Blanket Limit of Insurance 

$50,000 Utility Service 

$1,966,382 Equipmerrt 

$217,892 Electronic Data 

$500,000 Equipment Leased 

$50,000,000 Equipment Breakdown Limit 

$1,000,000 Limit 

$1,000,000 Each Incident 

$1,000,000 Each Incident 
$1,000,000 Aggregate Limit 



WEST FELCIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 

SCHEDULE OF INFORMATION REOITRED BY RURAL DEVELOPMENT 
YE AR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021 

(UNAUDITED) 

Item No. 1 
Waterworks District No. 13's customers' accounts receivable at June 30, 2021, is comprised of the followin| 

0-30 davs 31+davs Total 
No. 
Amount 

2,144 
S 70.752 

Unknown 
S 58.082 $ 128,834 

Item No. 2 
Waterworks District No. 13's water rates at June 30,2021, were as follows; 

Residential 
S22.00 minimum 
S4.50 per thousand gallons 

S 2,000 gallons 
> 2,000 gallons 

Commercial 
< 10,000 gallons 
> 10,000 gallons 

School 
^ 25,000 gallons 
> 25,000 aallons 

S60.00 minimum 
S4.50 per thousand gallons 

S^6.2^ minimum 
S3.50 per thousand gallons 

Item No. 3 
The number of active residential and non-residential users at June 30, 2021 is 3,937. 



WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 

SCHEDULE OF INFORMATION REQUIRED BY RURAL DEVELOPMENT 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2021 

(UNAUDITED) 

Item No. 1 
The Govenunent's customers' accomits receivable at June 30, 2021, is comprised of the following; 

Solitude 

Turner 

No. 
Amount 

No. 
Amount 

Hardwood 
No. 
Amount 

Independence 
No. 
Amount 

Item No. 2 

0-30 days 

$5,231 

0-30 days 
48~ 

$1,824 

0-30 days 
100 

0-30 days 

P.032 

31-1- days 
Unknown 
$ 7.732 

31-1- days 
Unknown 

31-1- days 
Unknown 
$ 8,387 

Total 

31-1- days 
Unknown 
$ 8,740 

$12,963 

Total 

$3,430 

Total 

$12,175 

Total 

$11,772 

The Government sewer rates at June 30, 2021, were as follows: 

Solitude Sewer 
Fixed 

Turner Sewer 
Fixed 

Hardwood Sewer 
Fixed 

Independence Sewer 
Fixed 

i38.00 

$38.00 

$38.00 

$38.00 

Item No. 3 
The number of active residential and non-residential users at June 30, 2021, were as follows: 

Solitude Sewer 
No 160 

Turner Sewer 
No 51 

Hardwood Sewer 
No 105 

Independence Sewer 
No 191 

-91 -



OTHER REPORTS REQUIRED BY GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS AND BY 
THE IT.S. OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET (UNIFORM GUIDANCES 



• p&N 8550 UnitedP[azaBlvd.. Ste. 1001 - Baton Rouge. LA 70809 
225-922-4600 Phone - 225-922-4611 Fax - pncpa.com 

Postlethwaite & Netterville ^ Professional Accounting Corporation 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT 
A UDITING STANDARDS 

The Honorable President and Council Members 
of the West Feliciana Parish Government 

St. Francisville, Louisiana 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-
type activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the West Feliciana Parish 
Government (the Government), as of and for the year ended June 30, 2021, and the related notes to the 
financial statements, which collectively comprise the Government's basic financial statements and have issued 
our report thereon dated December 31, 2021. 

Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Government's internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate 
in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Government's internal control. Accordingly, we 
do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Government's internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial 
statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet 
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section 
and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or 
significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in 
internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have 
not been identified. 
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• p&N 
Postlethwaite& Netterville 

Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Government's financial statements are free from 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 
financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective 
of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no 
instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing 
Standards. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and 
the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control or 
on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering the Government's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication 
is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Baton Rouge, Louisiana 
December 31, 2021 
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• p&N 8550 United Plaza Blvd.. Ste. 1001 - Baton Rouge. LA 70809 
225-922-4600 Phone - 225-922-4611 Fax - pncpa.com 

Postlethwaite & Netterville Professional Acoounting Corporation 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR PROGRAM 
AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY 

THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 

The Honorable President and Council Members 
of the West Feliciana Parish Government 

St. Francisville, Louisiana 

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 

We have audited West Feliciana Parish Government's (the Government) compliance with the types of 
compliance requirements described in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and material 
effect on each of the Government's major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2021. The 
Government's major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditors' results section of the 
accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. 

Management's Responsibility 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements of federal statutes, regulations, and the terms 
and conditions of its federal awards applicable to its major federal programs. 

Auditors' Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of the Government's major federal 
programs based on our audit of the types of compliance requirements referred to above. We conducted our 
audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal 
Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for 
Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Those standards and the Uniform Guidance require that we plan and 
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with the types of compliance 
requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal program 
occurred. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about the Government's compliance with 
those requirements and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal 
program. However, our audit does not provide a legal determination of the Government's compliance. 

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

In our opinion, the Government complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance requirements 
referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs for the year 
ended June 30, 2021. 
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•p&N 
PostLethwaite & NettervilLe 

Report on Internal Control over Compliance 

Management of the Government is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal control over 
compliance with the tj^es of compliance requirements referred to above. In planning and performing our audit 
of compliance, we considered the Government's internal control over compliance with the types of 
requirements that could have a direct and material effect on each major federal program to determine the 
auditing procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing an opinion on 
compliance for each major federal program and to test and report on internal control over compliance in 
accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the Government's internal control over compliance. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Government's internal control over compliance. 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a tj^e of compliance requirement of a federal 
program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that 
material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or 
detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance 
requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over 
compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first 
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance 
that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. We did not identify any deficiencies in internal 
control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist 
that have not been identified. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of 
internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform 

ddance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Baton Rouge, Louisiana 
December 31, 2021 

if 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCISVTLLE, LOUISIANA 

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2021 

Federal Grantor. 
pfass-Tbroi^lj Granlor-

ProgiamName 

Grantor 
Project 
Niunber 

Amounts 
AL E^enditures Provided to Totals By 

Ntimbei 202! Subrecipienw AL Number 

X:NITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECXTUTY 
Pass-rhfougli program from Loiitsiana Governor's Office of Homeland Security 

FEMA - Public AsMstauce Gramc - Lclanri Road Bndge RepiacemenE Project DR4277-PW229 97.036 S 50.993 S 

EEMA - Public Assistance Grants - Pletlenberg over Polly Creek DR4277 - PW227 97 036 170,956 

FEMA - Public Assistance Grants - DR 44^2 Debrts Monrtonng DR4462 PW7 97.036 2,775,374 -
FEMA - Public Assistance Giants - DR 4462 Mauagemeiil Cat Z DR4462 PW27 97.036 62,414 

FEMA - Public Assistance Grants - DR 4459 Humcane Laura Cat B DR4459 PW21 97.036 11,530 -
FEMA - Public Assistance Grants - DR 4459 Hurricane Lama CatZ - Management DR4459 PW 357 97 036 1,064 

FEMA - Public Assistance Grants - DR4459 Hurricane Lama Cat E DR4559 PW 52 97.036 7500 -
EEMA - Public Assistance Grants - DR 4459 Humcane Laura CatE - Lidependence Sewer DR4559PW100 97 036 4,518 

FEMA-Public Assistance Grants - DR4570 Humcane Delta Cat B DR4570 PW 16 97.036 27.568 -
EEMA - Public Assistance Grants - DR 4570 Huiricane Delta CatZ - Management DR4S70 PWSS 97 036 9,247 

FEMA - Public Assistatice Grants - DR 4570 Himcane Delta Cat A - Debris Removal DR4570 PW 40 97.036 145,393 -
FEMA - Public Assistance Giants - DR 44S4 CO\TD-19 - Cat B DR4484 PW51 97.036 4,644 4,644 

FEMA - Public Assistance Grants - DR 4080 Humcane Isaac Water Pmnp Repair DR4QSQ PW 557 97.036 4,490 -
FEMA - PubEc Assistance Grants - DR 4080 Hurricane Isaac Emergency Protective Measmes DR4080PW474 97 036 41,050 

FEMA - Public Assistance Grants - DR4080 Humcane Isaac Sport's Park Damage DR40S0 PW 592 97.036 S.S71 -
FEMA - Hazard Mitigation Grant - Jacock Road Bridge Replacement Project 1603-0204-4-LA 97.039 57.187 

FEMA - Hazard Mitigation Grant - Bayou Stabilization Project 1603-0436-04 LA 97 039 2,552,716 

FEMA - Hazard Mitigation Grant - Solitude Drainage Project DR4277 - PW4 97.039 38Z94 

FEMA - Hazard Mitigation Grant - Hardwood Drainage Project DR4277-0005-LA 97.039 134,778 

TOTAL LTNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAXD SECURITY 6,108587 4,644 

nsTTED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY 

Passed tlirou^ &oni Louisiana Department of Administration: 

COVID-19 - Coronavims ReliefFinid (Caies Act) COVTD-19-CRF-111241 21.019 1,898,831 1.760.485 

TOTAL LTNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY 1,898,831 1,760,485 

TOTAL EXPENDirURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS S 8,007,818 S 1 1.765.129 

See lEe accon^aa^ug uore^ ro the schedule of expenditiires of federal awards. 
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WEST FELICIAN PARISH GOVERNMENT 

NOTES TO THE SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021 

NOTE A - BASIS OF PRESENTATION 

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards includes the federal grant activity of West 
Feliciana Parish Government and is presented on the modified accrual basis of accounting. The information in 
this schedule is presented in accordance with die requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations 
Pait 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards 
(Uniform Guidance). Therefore, some amounts presented in this schedule may differ from amotmts presented 
in, or used in the preparation of, the basic financial statements. 

NOTE B - DE MINIMUS COST RATE 

During the year ended June 30, 2021, the W^est Feliciana Parish Government did not elect to use the 10% de 
minimus cost rate as covered in §200.414 of the Unifonn Guidance. 

NOTE C - RECONCILIATION TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Reconciliation of the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards (SEFA) to the Financial Statements 

Total Intergovernmental Revenues $ 8,775,505 
Intergovernmental Revenues Excluding Federal Grants ( 767,687) 

Total Federal Expenditures - SEFA $ 8.007.818 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AM) QUESTIONED COSTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021 

A. Summary of Auditors'Results 

Financial Statements 

Type of auditors' report issued: Unmodified, 
Component Units 

• Material weakness(es) identified? 
• Significant deficiencies identified that are 

not considered to be material weaknesses? 

Noncompliance material to financial 
statements noted? 

Adverse for the Aggregate Discretely Presented 

_ yes 

- yes 

yes 

X no 

X none reported 

X no 

Internal control over major programs: 

• Material weakness(es) identified? 
• Significant deficiencies identified that are 

not considered to be material weaknesses? 

yes 

ves 

X no 

X none reported 

Type of auditors' report issued on compliance for major programs; Unmodified 

Any audit findings disclosed that are required 
to be reported in accordance with 2 CFR 
§200.516(a)? 

Identification of major programs: 

AL Numbers 

97.036 
21.019 

yes no 

Name of Federal Program or Cluster 

FEMA - Public Assistance Grants 
Coronavirus Relief Fund 

The threshold for distinguishing types A & B programs was program expenditures exceeding 
$750,000. 

The West Feliciana Parish Government did not qualify as a low-risk auditee. 



WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AM) QUESTIONED COSTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021 

B. Findings — Financial Statement Audit 

None. 

C. Findings and Questioned Costs — Major Federal Award Programs 

None. 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS 

B. Findings — Financial Statement Audit 

2020-001 

Criteria: 

Condition: 

Cause: 

Noncompliance with Bond Covenants 

The Government has ordinances authorizing the issuance of bonds and require that 
certain debt covenants be followed. There should be processes in place to monitor 
compliance. 

The Government did not comply with debt covenants for Series 2012 Bonds. 

The Government may not be fully aware of the requirements of the ordinances. 

Effect; The Govermiient is not in compliance widi its bonds covenants as specified in the 
bond ordinances. 

Recommendation: We recommend that the Government fully comply widi all of the bond covenants set 
forth in the bond ordinances by establishing all restricted accounts and monitoring 
their balances to ensure compliance with the bond resolution. 

Fiew of Responsible Official and Planned Corrective Action: 
The Government plans to address noncompliance with bond ordinances immediately. 

Current Status: The Government has implemented the planned corrective action. Thus, the finding is 
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